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NAPA COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD’S OF&QE 19 2013
1195 Third Street, Suite 310, Napa, California, 94559 « (707) 2563-4421

COUNTY OF NAPA
A Tradition of Stewardship EXECUTIVE OFFICE

A Commitment to Service

NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAL
(Chapter 2.88 of Napa County Code)

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPELLANT
(Please type or print legibly)

Appellant's Name: Patricia Simpson, ¢c/o Maureen A. Harrington, Esq.
Telephone #: (*1°) 283-1776 Fax#: (15 283-1777

E-Mail Address: Mharrington@greenfieldsullivan.com

Mailing Address: 150 Ca||forn|a Street, #2200, San Francisco, CA 94111

Street Ty State par)
Action Being Appealed: Grant of Use Permit to Woolls Ranch, LLC, Mt. Veeder Road, Napa, APN: 035-010-054,

over objections regarding safety of road access and adverse impact on residential water supply for neighbors.

Date of Decision: November 6, 2013

Nature of Permit or Decision: Use permit and an exception to the County's Road and Street Standards.

Permit Number (if known): P13-00187
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EXHIBIT A - FINDINGS

NAPA COUNTY PLANNING, BUILDING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT
PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING — NOVEMBER 6, 2013

WOOLLS RANCH WINERY
USE PERMIT & ROAD AND STREET STANDARSD EXCEPTION (P13-00187)
APN: #035-010-054

ENVIRONMENTAL :

The Planning Commission (Commission) has received and reviewed the proposed Subsequent
Negative Declaration pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and of Napa County's Local Procedures for Implementing CEQA, and finds that:

1.

The Commission has read and considered the Subsequent Negative Declaration prior to
taking action on said Subsequent Negative Declaration and the proposed project.

The Subsequent Negative Declaration is based on independent judgment by the
Commission.

The Subsequent Negative Declaration was prepared and considered in accordance with the
requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act.

There is no substantial evidence in the record as a whole, that the project will have a
significant effect on the environment.

The Secretary of the Commission is the custodian of the records of the proceedings on
which this decision is based. The records are located at the Napa County Planning,
Building & Environmental Services Department, 1195 Third Street, Room 210, Napa,
California.

Considering the record as a whole there is no evidence that the proposed project will have a
potential adverse effect on wildlife resources or habitat upon which the wildlife depends.

ROAD & STREET STANDARDS EXCEPTION:

The Commission has reviewed the attached Road and Street Standards Exception request in
accordance with the requirements with the County’'s Road and Street Standards Section 3(D)
and 3(E), and makes the following findings:

7.

The exception will preserve unique features of the natural environment which includes, but
is limited to, natural water courses, steep slopes, geological features, heritage oak trees, or
other trees of at least 6"dbh and found by the decision-maker to be of significant importance,
but does not include man made environmental features such as vineyards, rock walls,
ornamental or decorative landscaping, fences or the like.

Analysis: The existing private driveway varies in widths, generally less than 20-feet,
portions are paved and portions are gravel. The driveway crosses steep slopes, preventing

improvement to commercial standards for the affected length. The remainder of the
1
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Analysis: The Winery Definition Ordinance (WDO) was established to protect agriculture
and open space and to regulate winery development and expansion in a manner that avoids
potential negative environmental effects. The project complies with the requirements of the
Winery Definition Ordinance (Ord. No. 947, 1990) and the remainder of the Napa County
Zoning Ordinance (Title 18, Napa County Code), as applicable.

General Plan Agricultural Preservation and Land Use Goal AG/LU - 1 guides the
County to, “preserve existing agricultural land uses and plan for agriculture and related
activities as the primary land uses in Napa County.” General Plan Agricultural
Preservation and Land Use Goal AG/LU - 3 states the County should, “support the
economic viability of agriculture, including grape growing, winemaking, other types of
agriculture, and supporting industries to ensure the preservation of agricultural lands.”
Approval of this project furthers both of these key goals.

The subject parcel is located on land designated Agricultural Resources (AR) on the
County’s adopted General Plan Land Use Map. This project is comprised of an agricultural
processing facility (winery), along with wine storage, marketing, and other WDO - compliant
accessory uses as outlined in and limited by the approved project scope (see attachment B,
Condition of Approval No. 1 et seq.) These uses fall within the County's definition of
agriculture and thereby preserve the use of agriculturally designated land for current and
future agricultural purposes. As approved here, the use of the property for the “fermenting
and processing of grape juice into wine” (NCC §18.08.640) and for uses accessory thereto
supports the economic viability of agriculture within the county consistent with General Plan
Agricultural Preservation and Land Use Policy AG/LU - 4 (“The County will reserve
agricultural lands for agricuitural use including lands used for grazing and watershed/ open
space...”) and General Plan Economic Development Policy E-1 (The County’s
economic development will focus on ensuring the continued viability of agriculture...).

The General Plan includes two complimentary policies requiring that new wineries, “...be
designed to convey their permanence and attractiveness.” (General Plan Agricultural
Preservation and Land Use Policy AG/LU - 10 and General Plan Community Character
Policy CC - 2). The proposed addition to the existing building incorporates the architectural
style, materials and details of winery buildings located throughout the County and will be
fully in keeping with the permanence and attractiveness of older long standing structures.

The proposed production building is designed to fit into and harmonize with the surrounding
hillside.

As analyzed at item #13, below, the winery will not interfere substantially with groundwater
recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of the local
groundwater level. The project is consistent with General Plan Conservation Policies
CON - 53 and CON - 55, which require that applicants for discretionary land use approvals
prove the availability of adequate water supplies which can be appropriated without
significant negative impacts on shared groundwater resources.

Napa County's adopted General Plan reinforces the County’s long standing commitment to
agricultural preservation, urban centered growth, and resource conservation. On balance,
this project is consistent with the General Plan’s overall policy framework and with the Plan’s
specific goals and policies.
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NAPA COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD’S OFFICE

1195 Third Street, Suite 310, Napa, California, 94559 @»\\’ %fO

(707) 253-4421
Q%ECEIVED

A Tratition of Stewardship APPEAL PACKET FORM
A Commitment to Service (Chapter 2.88.050 of Napa County Code) & 3
Please submit original plus two (2) copies of the entire Appeal Packet, including this form.
TO BE COMPLETED BY APPELLANT COUNTY OF NAPA
(Please type or print legibly) EXECUT‘VE OFF]CE

Appellant's Name: Patricia Simpson, c/o Maureen A. Harrington, Esq.

Telephone #: (415 283-1776 Fax #: (415) 283-1777

E-Mail Address: Mharrington@greenfieldsullivan.com

Mailing Address: 190 California Street, Suite 2200, San Francisco, CA 94111

No. Sireet —City Stafe Zip

Status of Appellant’s Interest in Property: Adjacent property owner
p_roject applicant, adjacent property owner, oth.er (describe)
Action Being Appealed: Grant of Use Permit to Wools Ranch LLC over objections

Permittee Name: Wools Ranch LLC

Permittee Address: | Wilshire Blvd., 22nd Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017

Permit Number: P 13-00187 Date of Decision: November 6, 2013

Nature of Permit or Decision: Grant of Use Permit for Winery

Reason for Appeal (Be Specific - If the basis of the appeal will be, in whole or in part, that there was a
prejudicial abuse of discretion on the part of the approving authority, that there was a lack of a fair and impartial
hearing, or that no facts were presented to the approving authority that support the decision, factual or legal
basis for such grounds of appeal must be expressly stated or they are waived. (attach additional sheet if
necessary).

See Narrative Statement in Support of Appeal re Use Permit Granted to Wools Ranch
LLC attached and Exhibits thereto.

Project Site Address/Location: 1032 Mt. Veeder Road, Napa, CA 94558

ree City State Zip

Assessor’s Parcel No.: 035-010-054

If the decision appealed from involves real property, the Appellant must also
submit the original and two copies of 1) Title Insurance Report and 2)
Asses p Book Pages pursuant to County Code Section 2.88.050(B).

/;/c/é.{)/ 2, Maureen A. Harrington
Déte””” Print Name A—‘Homw,/p(//m@yﬁ 21

TO BE COMPLETED BY CLERK OF THE BOARD
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Appeal Fee Schedule Worksheet - For staff use

Notice by Mail

Labor Cost Total
V Required 100addressesorless  $5400 ~ | * oo
required -choose one * 10110400 addresses 1800 T
_..Over400 addresses $16200 ]
Cossofnscseoslvalt/el:nw“hQb51/address ............... LA [8.00..

...Cost of publication innewspaper ___ _ ______F $253.00 ... f’. ...... 3‘5? ...... 00
Costs associated with
.......... Notlcevaubllcatlon355400"\§/CDD
......... E’.‘?P.%E%‘Pi.‘?'.‘.P.f.AQ?.f.‘S’.@--------.-.---.-.-.----.-..-....-..--..--.-__..--.--.315.’4..0.9----.-.._--.-....-.‘f--.----.:?..‘./.‘..qp
Example; Public Hearing Min. fee
________ Court Reporter perdiem  (ifrequested)  $300.00-transcripts $6.50/page

Cost of Record on Appeal

Labor
required-choose one * 250 pages or less $108.00 = * [0 K . OO
Over 250 pages __$162.00 *
SeeSec. T $280first 5 pages {07 T
.......... Duplication of Record 160010 . _pagethereafter ..
............. TranscriptCost _ SeeClerk of the Boargt  $900per20words
Maps and special needs Actual Cost

Fees ‘53(006

Appeal to Board of Supervisors
... based on Record or De Novo $408.00 (Effective 10/13/12)
$416.00 (Effective 10/13/13)

Grand Total

| understand the breakdown of the fees charged. Amount Received Hlo—
. Balance Due o) 66 =
Z /%% /X%
Signature Date

*A listing of actual fees charged by certified
court reporters and transcriptionists utilized by
the County shall be maintained by the Clerk of
the Board of Supervisors and made available
upon request. Average cost over last three
years $911 per transcript, (as of 1/2010)

H:/Clerk of the Board/Appeals/Forms/Appeal Fee Schedule Worksheet
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Narrative Statement in Support of Appeal re Use Permit Granted to Woolls Ranch LLC
Introduction

Patricia Butler Simpson is the owner of the real property commonly known as
3674 Redwood Road, Napa, California, APN 035-010-014 (the “Simpson Property”).
The Simpson Property adjoins the lot owned by Woolls Ranch LLC at 1032 Mt. Veeder
Road, APN 035-010-054 (the “Subject Property”). The current residents of the Simpson
Property are Mrs. Simpson’s daughter and son-in-law, Jacqueline and Paul Shikowitz,
and their four children. Mrs. Simpson’s family has been in residence on the Simpson
Property for over 125 years.

Mrs. Simpson objects to the use permit allowing Woolls Ranch to construct a
winery on the Subject Property based upon (1) the negative impact on water supply for
residential uses on adjoining properties including the Simpson Property, (2) the failure
of Woolls Ranch to fully complete the appiication for the use permit, including by
supplying the current water availability at the Subject Property and (3) the safety issues
presented by the proposed driveway to be used for access to the winery.

History and Background

By way of background, the Simpson Property and the Subject Property were held
by the Pieratt family since the 1800s. Following the death of Mrs. Simpson’s father,
Clarence Pieratt, Mrs. Simpson received title to the Simpson Property. The remaining
lots, held by Mrs. Simpson’s mother and sister, were sold to Woolls Ranch. Since the
1800s, the Simpson Property had received all of its water (for residential and
agricultural use) from natural springs located on the Subject Property. Given the
common family ownership, the water use was not the subject of any formal agreement.

The draw of water from the Subject Property is currently governed by a recorded
Amended Water Easement Agreement, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1,
negotiated as part of a litigation settlement. The Amended Water Easement Agreement
specifically provides that “Grantors [Woolls Ranch LLC] may not interfere with or take
any action which will decrease the flow or quality (within legal limits) of water to
Grantee’s Property.” (Exhibit 1 at §7.) Water is piped from the springs on the Subject
Property to the Simpson Property where it is stored in tanks for residential and fire
protection uses. There were two springs located on the Subject Property used for water
supply on the Simpson Property for a hundred years; since Woolls Ranch drilled its
wells and began its vineyard operations, one of the springs has run dry.

Mrs. Shikowitz (Mrs. Simpson’s daughter) grew up on the Subject Property, and
is well familiar with the water supply. Even during extensive years of draught, the
springs always produced enough water for residential use and there was always some
water flowing from the springs — until the summer of 2013.

Page 1 0f6



The Project Will Have a Negative Impact on Groundwater Supply

After purchasing the Subject Property from Mrs. Simpson’s mother, Woolls
Ranch planted extensive vineyards. Woolls Ranch dug multiple wells on the Subject
Property, which it has reportedly used for irrigation purposes and which would be used
to satisfy the additional water needs of the proposed winery.

The following evidence demonstrates that the current use of the Subject Property
is already negatively impacting groundwater supply, and further study is merited before
the supply is subjected to the further burden of a winery:

After Woolls Ranch drilled its wells and began its vineyard operation, one
of the two springs used for residential water supply to the Simpson
Property has run dry.

The Simpson Property has experienced diminishment of its water supply
during the summer months this year, causing them to have to truck in
water to fill their tanks on four occasions. This is unprecedented, even
during multi-year droughts. At times, no water at all has been flowing from
the spring this past summer, which is also unprecedented.

Another neighbor reported that their well located on a parcel adjacent to
the Subject Parcel ran dry this summer, for the first time in its history.
(See Exhibit 2 hereto, letter from Thomas Adams, counsel for Marsha
Johnston, trustee of the Trust Estate of Herbert Weston Walker.) Testing
revealed that the groundwater lever was significantly lower, apparently
due to the draws of water from the multiple wells on the Subject Property.

Mr. and Mrs. Shikowitz observed near hourly deliveries of water by truck
to the Subject Property throughout the summer. The City of Napa has
confirmed that during an 82 day period from July 10 to September 30,
2013, Woolls Ranch used 1,748,000 gallons of water, drawn from a city
hydrant. That is the staggering sum of 21,317 gallons of water per day.
(Exhibit 3 hereto.) It is believed that this understates the water trucked
into the Subject Property, and Mrs. Simpson will supply additional
information as it is developed.

While water was being trucked in, the flow from the spring on the Subject
Property to the Simpson Property fluctuated wildly, from a mere trickle to a
gush. After the water trucks ceased delivery of water to Woolls Ranch,
the Simpson Property experienced a marked decline in the water
produced from the spring. This resulted in their having to truck in water
again, at least two additional times in the Fall of 2013.

Although the use permit claims the current water use is a mere 9,500 gallons/day
and will increase to 11,100 gallons/day, Woolls Ranch was trucking in and apparently
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using more than twice that amount on a daily basis for months. (Exhibit 3; Exhibit 4
hereto at page 14 of 29.) Since there are two 10,000 gallon tanks on the Subject
Property, it was clearly taking in more water than could be stored or used on a daily
basis. This extraordinary water consumption has not been explained by Woolls Ranch.

Since water supply has already been impacted without the operation of a
commercial winery and event location, there appears little doubt that the use proposed
for the Subject Property would negatively impact the water supply to the Simpson
Property and the adjoining Walker property. Undoubtedly, larger events up to 200
people are most likely to occur during summer months, when rainfall is historically low; if
Woolls Ranch needs millions of additional gallons of water without a winery, how will the
water needs be met for this expanded use? To allow development of a winery at the
expense of residential water usage is contrary to California law. “It is hereby declared
to be the established policy of this State that the use of water for domestic purposes is
the highest use of water and that the next highest use is for irrigation.” (Water Code
§106.) Moreover, Woolls Ranch is prohibited by its own agreement with Mrs. Simpson
from engaging in conduct on the Subject Property that will “decrease the flow or quality
(within legal limits) of water... to the Simpson Property. (Exhibit 1 at §7.) It has already
done that with the vineyards, and the probiem should not be further compounded.

Given the impact on groundwater alone, the Use Permit should be denied at
least until complete information is provided by Woolls Ranch and the results of
groundwater monitoring testing proposed as a condition of approval of the Use Permit
have already been performed. The finding that the proposed use would not impact
ground water supplies was erroneous, and contrary to the evidence before the Planning
Commission.

Woolls Ranch Failed to Fully Complete the Use Permit Application, Leaving
Critical Portions Blank

As noted above, the information provided about current water usage at the
Subject Property is suspect. This is even more concerning when viewed in light of the
fact that Woolls Ranch did not supply any figures for “Water availability” instead leaving
that portion of the Use Permit Application blank. (Exhibit 4 hereto at page 14 of 29.)
The only information provided by Woolls Ranch regarding water availability is from
2007. Given the documented impact on neighboring domestic water uses and the fact
that the Subject Property has needed millions of gallons in supplemental water supply
this summer, the omission of current water availability does not appear to be a mere
oversight by the applicant.

The absence of this critical piece of information further supports the conclusion
that there was insufficient evidence to make a finding that the proposed use would not
impact groundwater supplies and the critical water needs for adjoining residential
properties.
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The Proposed Driveway Entrance is Unsafe and Cannot be Corrected.

The driveway proposed to access the winery begins on the Simpson Property,
and is not wide enough to meet County road standards. In addition, the driveway is
located after a steep bend in the road where Redwood Road meets Mr. Veeder Road,
and there is insufficient visibility to make the entrance safe for motorists on Mt. Veeder
Road and those entering and exiting the driveway. The Planning Commission simply
failed to consider the uncontroverted evidence that the proposed access driveway is
markedly unsafe for commercial traffic and presents a hazard to users of Mt. Veeder
Road.

The following facts are drawn from the Planning Department’s “Initial Study
Checklist”:

e With vehicle speeds of 35 mph, stopping sight distances per Cal Trans
standards would be 250 feet in the area of the proposed entrance to the
Subject Property from Mt. Veeder Road.

e Current visibility at the driveway is 100 feet, less than half that required
for safe stopping.

e Woolls Ranch proposes “removing the embankment along the southeast
corner of the driveway...” to increase visibility for persons entering and
exiting Mr. Veeder Road.

o Even if the embankment were removed, Woolls Ranch’s own traffic study
admits “that it is uncertain that a sight distance of 250 feet when exiting
the site looking to the southeast will be achieved”.

This is a photo of the driveway as it exists today looking towards Mt. Veeder
Road and the embankment proposed to be removed which is in the center of the photo:

I,

This portion of the driveway is on the Simpson Property.
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Mitigation measures proposed by Woolls Ranch include removal of the
embankment but no explanation is offered for how it can achieve this necessary
improvement on land it does not own. Moreover, the hillside which is proposed to be
cut away is markedly unstable and has been the subject of slides in the past during
heavy rains. (Exhibit 5 hereto.) The applicant has provided no plans or engineering
statements to show (1) what changes to the hillside are proposed, (2) whether those
changes are feasible given the obvious angle of the slope, (3) whether the hillside is too
unstable to be disturbed, and (4) what environmental impact will be caused by this
proposed work. These issues were ignored by the Planning Commission.

During construction of the winery, slower moving construction vehicles coming
and going from the driveway will present a substantial hazard to persons traveling on
Mt. Veeder Road who will be unable to see them within sufficient time to stop since
current visibility is 150 feet less than required for safe stopping. The hazard will be
compounded by increased traffic of winery visitors for tastings and special events if the
use permit is approved, along with the commercial vehicles involved in winery
operations.

Strangely, having acknowledged that it may be impossible for safe sight lines to
be achieved at the proposed driveway, the Planning Commission not only approved the
use permit, it required that the testing of the sight lines did not need to take place until
before issuance of an occupancy permit, after construction of the winery is essentially
complete. Road safety should not be treated in such a cavalier fashion.

Finally, Woolls Ranch does not have the legal right to use or alter the Simpson
Property in the manner proposed. As clearly indicated in the Amended Water
Easement Agreement at 13, Woolls Ranch LLC does not hold any easement over the
Simpson Property: “Nothing herein shall be construed as constituting or granting any
easement over Grantee's Property in favor of Grantor, and the parties hereby agree that
no such easement exists.” (Exhibit 1 hereto.)

The driveway over the corner of the Simpson Property was historically used
primarily for access to the small residences located on Lots 17 and 58. The proposed
use would vastly expand the driveway use, both in size and traffic, with extensive
changes and improvements. This includes guard rails, concrete shortwalls, and
creation of turnout lanes. The area where the proposed “decleration lane” is to be
located is part of a shale hillside on the Simpson Property and the proposed use could
degrade or damage the Simpson Property. (See Exhibit 5 hereto.) Woolls Ranch also
proposes putting multiple signs on the Simpson Property to advertise their tasting room
and winery. These uses are not allowed by any implied easement, or by any historic
use of the easement.

The expansion of a roadway easement in the manner proposed by Woolls Ranch
LLC to benefit new business ventures and an additional parcel of land is not allowed
under California law. “Regardless of how it was created, a roadway easement cannot
be used to benefit additional persons who are not in title or possession of the dominant
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tenement, and if the easement is appurtenant to one parcel at the time it is created, it
cannot be used subsequently to benefit another parcel of property.” (6 Miller & Starr,
Cal. Real Estate 3d, §15.59.)

Moreover, the significant expansion in use from limited residential traffic to
commercial and heavy agricultural use is also not allowed. Even assuming Woolls
Ranch had an easement, “[o]nce the easement has been used for a reasonable time,
the extent of its use is established by the past use. Thereafter, its owner cannot make
changes in its use that would substantially modify or increase the burden of the servient
tenement.” (6 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate 3d, §15.56.) The driveway over the
Simpson Property has never been used for commercial traffic or heavy agricultural use
such as that involved in the operation of a winery and event facility, and the law bars an
increase in use at this late date.

In addition to infringing upon the property rights of Mrs. Simpson, the expanded
use of the driveway could expose her and her family to liability claims arising from the
increased use and commercial traffic. Mrs. Simpson objects to her property being used
without her consent for a commercial driveway and advertising space.

Approval of a Use Permit that is dependent upon unauthorized use of the
Simpson Property is simply nonsensical and invites litigation between neighbors. Given
that Woolls Ranch’s own traffic study admits uncertainty about whether the driveway
can be made sufficiently safe to allow drivers on Mt. Veeder to avoid collisions with
persons entering and exiting the driveway to the proposed winery, the conclusion by the
Planning Commission that the Use Permit should be approved was not supported by
the evidence.
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McGrane Greenfield LLP
One Ferry Building, Suite 220
San Francisco, CA 94111

AMENDED WATER EASEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED WATER EASEMENT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is:
made this 28" day of November, 2008, by and between WOOLLS RANCH LLC, by
PAUL WOOLLS and BETTY WOOLLS (“Grantors”), and PATRICIA SIMPSON,
Trustee of the PATRICIA DEE BUTLER FAMILY TRUST (“Grantee”).

A. Grantors are the owners of certain real property located at 1032 Mt. Veeder
Road, Napa, County of Napa, State of California (“Grantors' Property”), and more
particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

B. Grantee is the owner of certain real property located at 3674 Redwood Road,
Napa, County of Napa, State of California (“Grantee's Property”), and more particularly
described in Exhibit B attached hereto.

C. Water for the residence located on Grantee's Property is supplied by springs

and pipeline located on Grantors' Property. The access route from Grantee's Property to
the springs is located on Grantors' Property.

D. Grantee desires to acquire and Grantors desire to grant certain rights in
Grantors' Property as further described in this Agreement.

E. The location and legal description of the springs and access route which are the
subject of this Agreement are described in Exhibit C attached hereto. In addition, a map
showing the location of the springs and access route is shown on Exhibit D attached
hereto. The parties acknowledge that more than one spring exists on Grantors' Property,
but the provisions of this Agreement only apply to the springs identified in Exhibits C
and D. The route of the pipeline is not precisely known for its entire distance, and the
route is not described on Exhibit C or shown on Exhibit D.

Siqed 1A Qouwm
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F. A certain “Water Easement Agreement” was entered into between Grantor and
Edyth Pieratt, Trustee of the Pieratt Family Trust, and recorded in the Official Records of
Napa County on January 31, 2007, as instrument no. 2007-0003323 (the “First Water
Easement”), which First Water Easement is entirely superseded by this instrument and
shall no longer be of any force and effect.

AGREEMENT

1. Grant of Easement. Grantors hereby grant to Grantee an easement, subject to
the terms of this Agreement.

2. Character of Easement. The easement granted in this Agreement is appurtenant
to Grantee's Property.

3. Description of Easement. The easement granted in this Agreement is an
easement (a) to take and use water from the springs located on Grantors' Property for
"Authorized Use" (as defined below), subject to the restrictions in Paragraph 4 of this
Agreement; (b) to maintain, use, repair, and replace the pipeline (with pipe of the size
currently used (% inch) and in its current location) from the springs to Grantee's Property,
including, without limitation, vents, valves, gauges, meters, and tanks; (c) to maintain,
use, and repair the springs; and (d) the right of ingress and egress over and across
Grantors' Property to the extent necessary to use and access the springs, the pipeline, and
the area immediately surrounding the spring.

4. Authorized Use Defined. The “Authorized Use” for which water is to be
furnished to Grantee’s Property under the easement granted in this Agreement consists of
(a) the usual household uses of a single-family residence not to exceed four bedrooms
and three bathrooms in size; (b) the usual household uses of a “second unit” as permitted
by and conforming to the ordinances and regulations of the County of Napa in effect as of
the date of this Agreement, not exceeding 1500 square feet as measured from the inside
of the inside of the exterior walls; (c) the watering of household pets, including but not
limited to dogs and cats; (d) the adequate watering of landscaping connected with and
within thirty (30) feet of the single-family residence or the second unit; (e) the filling of
up to two 2,000 gallon water tanks, or such tanks as are required to meet Napa County
ordinances and laws; (f) the watering of up to two horses; and (g) the watering of cattle or
other livestock, not to exceed sufficient water for 12 head of cattle.

5. Restrictions on Use. The water provided for Grantee’s Property under this
Agreement shall not be used for any of the following purposes: (a) any development of a
vineyard, winery, or other grape growing enterprise; (b) any water supply to any
buildings or landscaping located on Grantee’s Property resulting from the subdivision of
Grantee’s Property into smaller parcels for any purpose; or (c) commercial development.

6. Development of Water Source on Grantee's Property. If any well or water
source is developed on Grantee's Property, the amount of water furnished to Grantee's
Property under this Agreement shall be decreased in direct proportion to the amount of
water extracted from the well or water source on Grantee's Property.



7. No Guaranty as to Quantity or Quality. Grantors cannot and do not make any
guaranty concerning the quantity or quality of water agreed to be furnished under this
Agreement or concerning the continuing availability of water except as herein expressly
provided. Grantee understands and hereby acknowledges that Grantors are not a public
utility, are not guarantying any specific quantity or quality of water, are the sole owners
of the springs and all waters underlying Grantors' Property, and Grantors have agreed to
furnish water to Grantee's Property only in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantors may not interfere with or take any action which
will decrease the flow or quality (within legal limits) of water to Grantee’s Property.

8. Maintenance and Repair. Grantee shall clean and maintain the springs from
which water is drawn for Grantee’s Property, and shall be solely responsible for
maintaining, repairing, and replacing the pipeline extending from the springs to Grantee’s
Property.

9. Term. The easement granted in this Agreement shall be a perpetual easement,
unless Grantee elects in writing to cease taking'any water from the spring and
contributing to maintenance and repair as proviided in this Agreement.

10. Capital Improvements. Any capital improvements made to the springs and
appurtenances thereto shall require the written consent of Grantors and Grantee, which
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The parties specifically agree that
withholding consent based on considerations of cost of improvements is reasonable. If
there is consent to a capital improvement, Grantors and Grantee shall share equally the
cost of the capital improvement. Grantors and Grantee consent to the installation of
meters to document the amount of water flowing from the springs, and the amount of
water flowing through the pipeline to Grantee's Property. Grantee or Granter may make

capital improvements to the pipeline without being required to obtain the others consent,
if done at their sole cost and expense.

11. Payment for Water. Grantee shall not be required to make payments for water
furnished pursuant to this Agreement.

12. Receipt on Grantee's Land. At Grantee's own cost and expense, Grantee shall
receive the water furnished at the property line separating Grantors' Property and
Grantee's Property and shall make such provision for its distribution and use on the
Grantee's Property as Grantee may desire and which is in accord with the Authorized Use
specified in Paragraph 4 of this Agreement.

13. No Easement Over Grantee’s Property. Nothing herein shall be construed as
constituting or granting any easement over Grantee’s Property in favor of Grantor, and
the parties hereby agree that no such easement exists.

14. Attorney Fees. If any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this
Agreement is brought by any party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to receive from
the other party, in addition to any other relief that may be granted, the reasonable attorney



fees, costs, and expenses incurred in the action or proceeding by the prevailing party as
set by the court or arbitrator.

15. Notices. Any notice under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
deemed to be properly given if personally delivered or mailed to the parties at the
following addresses:

Grantors: Woolls Ranch LLC
670 Oakville Cross Road
P.O. Box 436
Oakville, California 94562

Grantee: Patricia Simpson, Trustee
3674 Redwood Road
Napa, California 94558

With a copy to:

Maureen A. Harrington, Esq.
McGrane Greenfield LLP

One Ferry Building, Suite 220
San Francisco, California 94111

The parties may change their addresses by giving written notice of the change to
the other party in the manner provided in this Paragraph. If hand delivered, notices shall
be deemed given on the date of delivery. If sent by mail, notices shall be deemed given
five calendar days after the date of posting.

16. Integration. This Agreement and the attached exhibits constitute the entire
agreement from Grantors' Property to Grantee's Property. Any other prior agreements,
promises, negotiations, or representations not expressly set forth in this Agreement,
including the First Water Agreement, are of no force and effect. Any future amendments
to this Agreement shall be of no force or effect unless in writing and signed by Grantors
and Grantee.

17. Governing Law. This Agreement and the legal relations between the parties
shall be governed by and construed in accorda:{ce with the laws of the State of California.

18. Headings. The headings of the Articles and Paragraphs of this Agreement are
inserted for convenience only. They do not constitute part of this Agreement and shall not
be used in its construction.

19. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding on and shall inure to the
benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of Grantors and
Grantee.



20. Waiver. The waiver by any party to this Agreement of a breach of any
provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a continuing waiver or a waiver of any
subsequent breach of that or any other provision of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first
above written.

Grantor:

WOOLLS RANCH LLC

By:

Paul Woolls
Its Member

By:

Betty Woolls
Its Member

Grantee:
THE PATRICIA DEE BUTLER FAMILY TRUST

By%l&/ /’&wé/ W}

Patricia Dee Simpson
Its Trustee




20. Waiver. The waiver by any party to this Agreement of a breach of any
provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a continuing waiver or a waiver of any
subsequent breach of that or any other provision of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day and year first
above written.

Grantor:

WOOLLS RANCH LLC

By:

Paul Woolls
ts Member

oolls
Its Member

Grantee:

THE PATRICIA DEE BUTLER FAMILY TRUST

By:

Patricia Dee Simpson
Its Trustee
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Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS gy fand and official seal.
Signature o

Signature of Notary Public

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document
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Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:
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Individual
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O Individual
01 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

Partner — (J Limited O General

Trustee
Guardian or Conservator
Other:
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Signer Is Representing:

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
|

Attorney in Fact OF SIGNE
Top of thumb here

0O Partner — [J Limited O General T TR
O Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

1 Trustee Top of thumb here
{0 Guardian or Conservator
[ Other:

Signer Is Representing:
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who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Name(s) of Signers)

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature

OPTIONAL —{J
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EXHIBIT A

(Description of Grantors’ Property
1032 Mt. Veeder Road, Napa)

All that certain real property situate, lying, and being in the County of Napa, State of
California, and bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Commencing ‘at the most Basterly comner of the 29.40 acre tract of land conveyed by
Mrs. Mary Pieratt to Wm. B. Pieratt by deed dated November 27, 1909 and of record
. in Liber 97 of Deeds, page 411, Napa County Records; thence along the Northeasterly
linc of said tract North 39 degrees West 13.00 chains to 8 marked post in a fence on top
of a ridge, at the most southerly comer of the 1,25 acre tract secondly described in a
deed from Mrs. Mary Pieratt to Wm. B. Piematt dafed March 16, 1920, and of record
in Liber 128 of Deeds, page 271, Napa County Records; thencs along the Northeasterly
boundary of said 1.25 acre tract North 19 1/2 degrees West 5.96 chains to a sandstone
sct in the ground and marked with an X; thence North 45 1/4 degrees. West 4.90 chains
toapomtmthebedofasmallcrccknmcmosthy corner of the 12.40 acre tract
first described in xzaid deed last above mentioned; thence along the boundary of said
12.40 acre tract"North 45 1/4 degrees West 7.27 chairis to a stone set in the ground on
top of a ridge and marked XX; thence South 40 degrees West 15.30 chains to an iron
stake driven in the ground at the most Westerly comer of sald 12.40 acre tract, said
comer being the Northerly boundary line of the 4,00 acre tract deeded by W.B. Pieratt,
Sr., to G.P. Benkiser by deed dated May 8, 1899, and recorded July 29, 1914 In Liber
109 of Deeds, page 497, Napa County Records; thence along an old fence on the
Northerly boundary of said 4.00 acre tract as follows North 80 1/4 degrees West 1.04
chains; North 56 degrees West 1.00 chains; North 25 1/4 degrees West 3.28 chalns;
North 41 degrees West 1.09 chains; North 30 1/2 degrees West 1.44 chains; North 30
1/2 degrees West 1,44 chains; North 5 1/4 degrees West 50 links to an old madrone
stump on the Easterly bank of the North branch of the Napa Creck at the Northwesterly
comer of said 4.00 acre tract; thence North 1 1/3 degrees East 75 links to a point in the
middle of said North branch of Napa Creek; thence up the middle of said creek as
follows: North 36 degrees West 83 links;. North 84 1/4 degrees West 1.60 chains; South
82 1/4 degrees West 1,24 chains; North 62 degrees West 75 links; North 30 1/4 degrees
West 1.50 chains; North 45 3/4 degrees East abouit 1,60 chains; and fo the Southeasterly
line of the 3 1/2 acre tract of land purchased by W.B. PicrattfmeP Benkiser, by
deed dated May 8, 1899, and of record in Liber 55 of Deeds, page 387, Napa County
Records; thence Southwesterly along the Southeasterly line of said 3 1/2 acre tract to the
middic of the County Road running up the said North branch of Napa Creek; thence
Northwesterly along the middle of said road about 500 feet to the most Westerdy corner
of said 3 1/2 acre tract on the Northwesterly line of Subdivision H of a large tract of
land purchased by Otto H. Frank from Herman Wohler by deed dated March 20th, 1852,
and recorded in Liber B of Deeds, page 160, Napa County Records; thence along the
sald Northwesterly line of Subdivision H, North 34 degrees 51 minutes East 51.60 chains
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to the most Northerly comer of said Subdivision H which is also the Northwesterly
corner of land formerly known as the J. R. McCoombs tract; thence along a fence
dividing the land herein described from said McCobmbs tract, South 30 1/4 degrees East
57.28 chains 10 a stake and mount of stoncs at the Southwest comer of said McCoombs
tract; thence South 85 1/2 degrees East 4,60 chains to the Northwest comer of & tract of
Jand formerly owned by S. Broadhurst; thence South 25 degrees 37 minutes East about
22.00 chains to the middle of the main branch of Napa Creek; thence up the middle of
said creek, following its meanderings to a point from which the point of beginning bears
Sauth 63 degrees West 1.10 chains distant; thence South 63 degrees west 1.10 chains to
the place of beginning. coataining 240 acres of Jand, more or less.

SUBJECT to the right of RONALD EUGENE PIBRATT, aka EUGENE PIERATT, to
take water from existing springs for the bencfit of Napa County Asscssor’s Parcels
pumbered 35-010-55-00 and 35-010-56-00, which right is appurtenant to said parcels.

SUBJECT als to the right of RONALD EUGENE PIERATT (o enter upon the land for
the purpose of cleaning, servicing, repairing, and maintaining the existing pipes used in

connection with the transportation of water from said springs to the propesties for which
said water shall be appurienant,

65}“~01o~0$1



EXHIBIT B

{(Description of _Granfce’s Property
3674 Redwood Road, Napa)

COMMENCING at the north post of a gate in the fence along the westery side of the
County Road running up the main branch of Napa Creek through the land of Mrs, Mary
Pieratt, from which post the southwest comner of the bridge of said creek bears north 63°
cast 57 fect-distant; thence from said gate post north 39° west 22,45 chains to the middle
of a small creck; thence down said small creek following its meanders to its junction with
said Napa Creek; thence down the middle of said Napa Creek with its meanders to the
point where the westerly boundary of said Mrs. Mary Pieratt's land intersects said creek;
thence in the continuation of said Westerly line of Mrs, Mary Pieratt north 30° west
about 1.50 chains to the northerly line of said county road; and thence easterly along the
northerly line of the road about 14.00 chains to the place of the beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion ‘thereof southerly of the centerling of said
county road. .

Reserving, however, 1o the grantor a right of way for road and utility purposes and all
uscs usually incidental thereto, over the triangular parcel at the most Western Comer of
the tract above described. The Eastem line of which triangle is approximately 250 fest
in length and its coterminous with the existing fence on the Eastern side of the existing
roadway. This reserved right of way is declared to be appurtenant to the property of the
grantor immediately Northwest of the tract hereby conveyed.

03$-010-0)Y
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EXHIBIT C-

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

CENTERLINE 20" WIDE ACGESS EASEMENT OVER
APN 035-010-054 TO SPRING BOX

Commencing at the intersection of an existing foad-with thie northeastern
line of the second tract-of Iand-déscribed in the deed to William B: Rietatt,
recorded March 16, 1920:in: Book. 128 of Déeds at page 271, Napa County -
Records, said peirit-béing' distant Moith: 30%09"13" West 394.79-feét-and
North 46°59'30" West 222.42 feet from the most soithierly cornet: theéreof;
thence along the centerline-of sgid-existing road North 9°19"35™ Bast56:43
feet, North 19°38 19 Basti66:79-feet, North 34°37°34" Bast 15801 Feet,
North 5°47' 18" Bast'B2.1:2:fkét; North:25°26' 1 1™ Bast 83:96 feet, Novth-
17°4834" East 33.74 fest, Narth 29°31'28" Edst 138.63 feet, Novth
18°59°44™ East 8875 feet; North 54°54'37" East 88:94 feet and Notth
63°20'44” East 59.87 feet to a poiit hiereinafter referred to as Poliit A",

The sidelines of this easement to:be-shortened orextended to ;provide.a
continuous strip of land.

SPRING BOX BASEMENT ©N APN'035-010-054

Commencing at Point “A™ hereln-above described; thence Noith 26°39°16"
West 10.00 feet to the TRUVE POINT-OR BEGRNNING; thence contiuing,
North 26°39° 16" West 25.00:féet; thénce Seuth 63°20'44" West 30:00fsst;
thence South 26239 16” East 25.00-feet; thence North 63°20°44” East 30:00
feet to the true point of‘beginning.

Containing 750 square feet

EXHIBIT C
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1455 First Street, Suite 301 1.707.252.7122
Napa, CA 94559 F. 707.255.6876

TRl L A T T L
R R R e A s

THOMAS ADAMS
tadams@dpf-law.com

October 30, 2013

VIA EMAIL: sean.trippi@countyofnapa.org

Mr. Sean Trippi, Principal Planner

Planning, Building and Environmental Services
1195 Third Street

Napa, CA 94559

Re: Woolls Ranch Winery Use Permit Application; #P13-00187

Dear Sean,

We represent Marsha Johnston who is the trustee of the Trust Estate of Herbert Weston Walker
("Walker"). Walker owns the property located at 3255 Dry Creek Rd, Napa CA 94558 (APN#
035-460-033) in the vicinity of Woolls Ranch Winery property. The Walker property relies on a
ground water well located on a parcel (APN# 035-460-032) that is adjacent to the above
referenced Woolls Ranch Winery project (“Winery Project”). The well that Walker relies on was
installed in May of 2009 prior to the Winery Project's associated Vineyard Conversion Erosion
Control Plan P08-00436-ECPA being approved (“ECP Project”), Our client’s well was drilled to
a depth of approximately 400 feet and at that time it had a static depth to groundwater of 133
feet and an estimated yield of 100 gallons per minute, the pump was installed in July of 2009
("Walker Well"). Both the Walker Well and the well located on the Woolls Ranch property
(APN# 035-010-054) are located within close proximity to each other, the Walker Well being 6
feet and the Woolls Ranch property well being approximately 23 feet from the shared property
line between APN# 035-460-032 and 035-010-054. (See Exhibit A, property map.)

As described in the attached February 1, 2013 letter to the O'Shaughnessy Winery, owner of
the ECP Project property at that time, Walker was concerned that the ECP Project groundwater
pumping was interfering with its well resulting in a groundwater supply issue. (See Exhibit B,
Feb. 1, 2013 letter.) To summarize, in August of 2012 the Walker Well suffered a complete
failure. Based on the close proximity of one of the ECP Project’s wells and it occurring during
the irrigation season the Walker Well failure is more than likely connected to the ECP Project's
groundwater pumping. Subsequently, the water level in the Walker Well has partially recovered;
however, the most recent depth to groundwater measurement shows a decline in groundwater
level from 140 feet to 315 feet or a 175-foot decline in groundwater. As a result of the well
failure the pump had to be replaced and a level protector installed to shut the pump off when the
groundwater level declines to a level below the pump. (See Exhibit C, email correspondence
with Oakville Pump.)

The data on groundwater level declines together with the direct impacts to the Walker Well's
pump operations and ability to provide sufficient groundwater to support the existing land uses

www.dpf-law.com




Mr. Sean Trippi, Principal Planner
October 30, 2013
Page 2

on the properties in the vicinity, including the Walker's property are concerning. Accordingly,
our client asks that these groundwater impacts be sufficiently addressed by the County in its
enforcement of both exisfing conditions of approval for the ECP Project (discussed below) and
conditions of approval or mitigation measures for the Winery Project pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA”). The need for the County to adequately address this issue
is especially true due to the fact that it is relying on a mitigated negative declaration, which
cannot be used when the County is presented with a fair argument that the project may have a
significant effect on the environment (CEQA Guidelines Section 15084(f)(1), citing Friends of B
Street v, City of Hayward (1980) 106 Cal. App. 3d 988).

The Winery Project's Initial Study Checklist states that “[tlhe County adopted mitigation
measures in connection with its approval of the ECP. These mitigation measures are being
carried forward and will be incorporated into this project.” (Woolls Ranch Winery; Use Permit &
Road and Street Standards Exception (#P13-00187), Initial Study Checklist, p. 2.) The ECP
Project County approval, dated May 27, 2009 includes the following condition of approval,
although not labeled a mitigation measure it clearly was intended to mitigate for potential
impacts and as a condition of approval is fully enforceable:

The permittee may be required (at the permittee’s expense) to provide well monitoring
data if the Director of Environmental Management determines that water usage at the
vineyard is affecting, or would potentially affect groundwater supplies or nearby wells.
Data requested could include, but may not be limited to, water extraction volumes and
static well levels. If applicant is unable to secure monitoring access to neighboring wells,
onsite monitoring wells may need to be established to gage potential impacts of the
groundwater resource utilized for the project proposed. Water usage shall be minimized
by the use of best available control technology and best water management
conservation practices. In the event that changed circumstances of significant new
information provide substantial evidence that the groundwater system referenced in the
permit would significantly affect the groundwater basin, the director of environmental
management shall be authorized to recommend additional reasonable conditions on the
permittee, or revocation of this permit, as necessary to meet the requirements of the
Napa County Groundwater Ordinance and protect public health, safety, and welfare.
That recommendation shall not become final unless and until the director has provided
notice and the opportunity for hearing in compliance with the County Code section
13.15.070.G-K. (Project ECP, Conditional of Approval #11.)

The existing ECP Project condition of approval #11 and the facts related to the decline in
groundwater levels and impacts to pumping of the Walker Well provide sufficient evidence that
“the vineyard is affecting, or would potentially affect groundwater supplies or nearby wells.”
Therefore, the analysis and conclusions of the Initial Study Checklist prepared for the Woolls
Ranch Winery; Use Permit & Road and Street Standards Exception (#P13-00187) (“Winery
Initial Study”), related to hydrology, specifically groundwater supply are inadequate. (See Gray
v. County of Madera (2008) 167 Cal. App. 4th 1099, 1116 holding that there must be substantial
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evidence that the mitigation measure can effectively replace the decline in the water available to
the neighboring residents.)

Further, it appears that the Winery Project Phase 1 Water Availability Analysis referenced in the
Winery Project Initial Study is inconsistent with the information previously submitted in support
of the ECP Project in that it does not include the water use by the two existing residences on the
property, the cattle operation, or the same information provided in the ECP Project Initial Study
for the vineyard. For example, the water analysis for the ECP Project Initial Study shows an
anticipated water use of 14.88 acre feet per year once the vineyard is established, but the
application for the Winery Project shows a total existing use of 10.41 acre feet per year.
Moreover, the ECP Project Initial Study states that irrigation for the proposed vineyard would be
supplied from two existing groundwater wells with the water stored in five 10,000 gallon water
tanks (ECP Project Initial Study, p. 20). This raises additional factual concerns related to the
accuracy of the project description, baseline and future groundwater use. The first is overall
accuracy of the Phase 1 Water Availability Analysis and lack of any discussion of these
inconsistencies. The second is the fact that if the Winery Project will rely on one of the
groundwater wells to meet its water demands it will likely increase the irrigation demand on the
groundwater well located in the immediate vicinity of the Walker Well or require the installation
of additional wells in the future. The third is that based on aerial photographs (see Exhibit B)
and our clients own observations, the five 10,000 gallon water tanks analyzed in the ECP
Project Initial Study appear to have been replaced with an irrigation reservoir that has been
constructed but was not included in the project description in the ECP Project Initial Study or
referenced in the Winery Project Phase 1 Water Analysis. As referenced in our February 1,
2013 letter, at the time of the Walker Well failure this previously unanalyzed irrigation reservoir
was being filled with groundwater. Regardless of the Phase 1 Water Availability Analysis
unsupported assumptions regarding groundwater availability, which as noted contain significant
factual inconsistencies, the facts provided herein establish more than a fair argument that the
existing ECP Project is currently having a significant impact on the groundwater supplies
available to our client. This also provides substantial evidence that any increase in groundwater
demand on the property as the result of the Winery Project could result in additional impacts,
both direct and cumulative, to groundwater availability in the project vicinity.

In order to address the ECP Project’s existing impacts, ECP Project condition of approval #11
and additional impacts that could result from the Winery Project we ask that the County include
a mitigation measure or condition of approval on the Winery Project that provides for the
following:

Monitoring: The applicant shall measure the groundwater levels of all wells located on its
property and the offsite well located on APN# 035-460-032 as recommended by a
qualified hydrogeologist. The applicant also shall measure groundwater pumping of all
wells located on its property on a monthly basis. Monitoring devices and protoco! shall
be done in accordance with the recommendations of a qualified hydrogeologist as
approved by the County.
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ecC;

Reporting: The applicant shall submit a semi-annual report prepared by a qualified
hydrogeologist to Napa County and the users of offsite well located on APN# 035-460-
032 with the results of the monitoring program, including a summary of data collection
and necessary recommendations regarding water use corrective measures and/or
physical improvements necessary to insure the offsite well located on APN# 035-460-
032 meets the performance standard discussed below.

Restrictions: The applicant's Well #2 (see Exhibit B) use shall be limited to providing
vineyard irrigation and shall not be used for winery or any other purpose. No additional
wells shall be drilled on applicant’'s property without conducting a Phase 2 Water
Availability Analysis with notice and opportunity to review and comment provided to
users of offsite well located on APN# 035-460-032 prior to County approval of new well.

Performance Standard and Corrective Measures: [f there is substantial evidence
activities on the applicants property, including winery operations, vineyard irrigation,
livestock management, or drilling of additional wells would or is causing the production
rate of the offsite well on APN#035-460-032 to drop to a level which would not support
existing land uses relied on by the offsite well, the County shall implement one or more,
but not limited to, the following mitigation measures to the extent necessary to meet the
performance standard:

- Repair, service or replace the offsite well, at applicant's sole expense, such
that the affected property owner will have access to water of similar quality
and quantity as existed before the applicant's vineyard irrigation.

- Redistribute onsite pumping operations to reduce pumping stress on offsite
well.

- Abandon and/or relocate vineyard irrigation well to reduce potential impacts
to offsite well.

- Limit groundwater pumping from vineyard irrigation well.

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter and we trust that you will
adequately address our concemns. Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Regards,
DICKENSON, PEATMAN & FOGARTY

75%/7

Thomas S. Adams

Brian Russell
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1455 First Street, Suite 301 1. 20/.252.7122
Napa, CA 94559 F: 707.255.6876

JAMES W, TERRY
jterry@dpf-law.com

February 1, 2013

Sean Capiaux
O’Shaughnessy Winery
PO Box 923

Angwin, CA 94508

Re: Estate of Hetbert Weston Walker
Mt. Veeder Vineyard potential water issues

Dear Sean,

We represent Marsha Johnston who is the trustee of the Trust Estate of Herbert Weston Walker
(Walker). Walker owns residential property in the vicinity of O’Shaughnessy’s Mt. Veeder vineyard.
The Walker property adjoins residential property owned by Elgin Allen (Allen). The Allen property
shates a common boundary line with O’Shaughnessy’s vineyard property. We have included an
aerial photo showing the approximate location of the three parcels. There is a well on the Allen
property that is jointly .owned and opetated by both Walker and Allen. The well is located near the
Allen/O’Shaughnessy propetty line. The well is the exclusive source of domestic and irrigation water
to the Allen and Walker parcels.

On August 11, 2012, the Allen/Walker well suffered a complete failure. The then owner of the Allen
propetty, Mike Bolen, claims to have observed significant water usage by O’Shaughnessy, coincident
with the failure, including vineyard irtigation and filling of a large reservoir on the O’Shaughnessy
ptoperty. Bolen believes that water usage by O’Shaughnessy contributed to or caused the wates
depletion experienced by the Allen/Walker well, .

We do not know if thete is any connection between O’Shaughnessy’s water usage and failure of the
Allen/Walket well However, we are awate that there is'a well on the O’Shaughnessy property
identified on County tecords as Well # 2 which is located approximately 23 feet from the Allen
propetty line as shown on the attached well location plan prepared for the Woolls Ranch by R.E.B.
Engineering. The proximate location of Well # 2 and the concurrent events reported by Mr. Bolen
lend some support to the possibility that there is some causal connection between O’Shaughnessy
watet usage and failure of the Allen/Walker well. The Brosion Control Permit also contemplated a

potential problem in that it provides:
The permittee may be required (at the permittee's expense) to provide well monitoring

data if the Director of Environmental Management determines that water usage at the
vineyard is affecting, or would potentially affect groundwater supplies or nearby wells.

www.dpf-law.com



Sean Capiaux
February 1, 2013
Page 2

Data requested could include, but may not be limited to, water extraction volumes and
static well levels......... ... In the event that changed circumstances or significant new
information ptovide substantial evidence that the groundwatet system teferenced in
the permit would significantly affect the groundwater basin, the director of
environmental management shall be authorized to recommend additional reasonable
conditions on the permittee, or revocation of this petmit, as necessaty to meet the
requirements of the Napa County Groundwater Ordinance and protect public health,
safety, and welfare,

At this point, we ate asking O’Shaughnessy to be mindful of a potential problem and to recognize
that use of water on the O’'Shaughnessy vineyard might have an adverse affect on the primary water
source serving the Allen and Walker propesties. We can report that no catastrophic failute has
occurred since August 11, 2012, However, the well is not producing water at the same output levels
that it has historically. Walker is concerned about this trend. Walker is continuing to watch the
situation closely and will advise if any further events occut.

Sincetely youts,

DICKENSON, PEATMAN & FOGARTY

-

}*/:fi"'if:’%f:z i A,: V.

Jamgs W. Tery 7

ca Marsha Johnston
Enclosure
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Thomas Adams

From: Roger Lutz [roger@oakvillepump.com]
Sent:  Monday, October 28, 2013 2:38 PM
To: Thomas Adams

Subject: RE: Johnston Well reply from Roger

Just got back from a field survey of the address. The distance between Marcia Johnsons well and the newer well
drilled on the adjacent property is 30-40ft. The cone of depression for each well is interfering with the other.
A summary:
In May 2009 the static water level was 1t 133ft (As stated previously
We installed the original pump July 1st of 2009
December 5th 2012 we replaced the pump that was installed July 2009. The pump failed due to lack of water in
the well. When we replaced the pump the water level in the well was at 315ft. When we checked the static
water level the well had been dormant (no pumping) for at least 24hrs. | do not have an notes as if the
neighbors well had been pumping water or not?
The expanse of vineyards adjacentto Marcia's upper well is expansive. | would suspect that this area due to the
extent of the vineyards and the lack of water in the area will be drilling more wells and pumping more. This
would be detrimental to the water supply for Marsha Johnson. (Rumor...the vineyard is projecting to drill 8
more wells??7)
To date this is the information | have found. There are several water meters installed for the water that services
Ms. Johnsons irrigation and domestic water but to the best of our knowledge she has those records.

Any Questions Please let me know
Thanks

Roger.
PS: Thought this visual might help.

Cone of depression - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

en.ikipedia.orghwikiiCone_of depression ~

A cone of depression occurs in an aguifer when groundwalter is pufnped from awell. In

an unconfmned aquifer (wates tabla), this s an aclual depression of the ...

From: Thomas Adams [mailto: tadams@dpf-law.com]
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2013 11:45 AM

To: roger@oakvillepump.com
Subject: Johnston Well

Roger, Any news on whether you have any field logs or notes in the file? Also, was the pump replacement in
December of 2012 due to the August 2012 well failure?

THOMAS S. ADAMS, ESQ.
DICKENSON, PEATMAN & FOGARTY
1455 FIRST STREET, SUITE 301
T:707.252.7122 | F: 707.255.6876

10/30/2013




Page 2 of 2

D:707.261.7016
TADAMS@DPF-LAW.COM | WWW.DPF-LAW.COM

For current wine law news, visit www lexvinl.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This e-mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous e-mall messages attached to it may contain confidential
information that is legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notifled that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. If you have received this transmission In error, please immediately notify us by reply e-malil, by forwarding this to dpf@dpf-law.com or by
telephone at {707) 252-7122, and destroy the original transmission and its attachments without reading or saving in any manner. Thank you.

10/30/2013



From: Eldredge, Joy [mailto:jeldredge@cityofnapa.org]
Sent: Tuesday, December 03, 2013 3:35 PM

To:
Subject: hydrant meter ga

Per your request, attached is the information from the hydrant meter that was used this past summer. The meter was
in the field from July 10 through September 30.

Initia! reading: 16,480 units
Final reading: _18,228 units
1,748 units at 1,000 gals per unit.

Therefore, the total consumption withdrawn from the hydrant was 1,748,000 gallons.

Joy Eldredge

Water General Manager

City of Napa

mailto: Jeldredge @cityofnapa.org
Offc: 707-257-9319

Cell: 707-980-3289



.3 2013 12:36PM CITY OF NAPA

707-257-39251

HYDRANT METER SET FORM
Revenue Collectidhs Divislonr™ 707-257-9508.

$1,750.00 91212241  53090-22805 By: oea 1N . /}/
=4701-002 53801-34612 Pay File #: Py

14 '
/C_@ Date Pd: _ 7-7-1%

BUSINESS LICENSE #

Billing Narme: %%"Shgfg%nzs 7 IAlinery —
Mailing Address: p $50x G223
Angiurin CA 245DE

Contact Name: rA—/a “ P ElTEsoN o
Day Contact Number, ____ <[ 2 —04 3
Office Tefephane # 9é $— 2.89%

Hydrant Location: Parts g Pedrsike Bod- By Broum Jofloy R
Approximate # of days or meter neaded: Z.

Purpose for water %M#.QIJ LIRS 6 frifenal
Project Name: (oo //S &ﬁ% -

To be Completed by Corp Yard
Hydrant Meter Number: /Z.f 7570

Date Meter Set 7/72//; Onreadln.g:..__./_'_é_y_f'/o —M )

Date Meter Removed: _ 7~ 92~ L3 Offreading. £/ 8 228

ys 2

Hauling, Mt veeda
< U

{_ Validsts Whits Haif Sheet for Balanting

& Validate Original Meler Set Form é Rstum 1 copy © Customer

____ Putona eopy in Hydmant Clerk's Tray
—.. Put ORIGINAL In Sesvice Worker's Tray
Fax capy of fomt to Jennifer
Final billing charges will be caleulatad whan meter Is pulied.

Final charges will be deducted from the remaining $1,750.00 deposit.
The $140.00 meter set fee is nonrefundahble.

$6.,52 per one thousand gafions.

/

CONTACT YO

Jack Zippel 2578544

§10.00 per day service charge (2 day minimum) or 7 days for $50.00.

f Jennifer Lerma j‘}; %
$35.00 charge for moving meter within same project. \\\____/ g ¥
$140.00 charge to move to another project or [ocation. i{.:"i ;

Meterwil be set within two {2) working days of reseipt of payment. ¢
Al fzas

and deposit amounts sted abovs pre subfect fo changs without notica.
GlinanceicolachonsiemcoihydrantsViydrant meler setfomy  cvisad 103171

-peg® 13 O] HONGY

a1



ALE#P%-001877

Planning, Building, & Environmental Services
1195 Third Street, Suite 210

Napa, CA 84559
www.countyofnapa.org

Main: (707) 253-4417
Fax (707) 2534336

Hillary Gitelman
Director

A Traditfon of Stewardship
A Commitment to Service

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUDY
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

TO:’ Eé{ &O%W | |
APPLICATION TITLE: [\ S \?—tuudr\ lk\mem APN: @g 010 -054
DESCRIPTION OFPROJECT lﬁe\o 9).%02 cm\ /q-r wmem iw+0~ )

7 ﬁ¥ . . C A.‘V
CM a z 24 S Gl V«t\°\“"§ —r;‘lmr ’i‘ "_/Lﬁ"'le 'l"_(‘gaiég[&,. - SI
;\L@_c—b‘rw\(‘ 4 Bive v~>/30 c.wﬁu.."rg‘ 'L/l,vu uO/lOD Futeghy - Q‘,w.«( 4’/[)\f wl oo,
—Poad -&%éo—\n\m s—-e#\weﬂ‘u g

U
RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: (&/“’c/ ) RESPONSE RETURN DATE: (s / Z,Q/ ) x

PLEASE RESPOND VIA E-MAIL TO: S\QM LW 170' @countvofnapa org
OR FAX TO (707) 299- TELEPHONE#' " 7991253

This application (see enclosed project descrlptlon and maps) is being sent to you for your review
and comment.

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status for the
project and will be preparing the necessary environmental documents.

1.~ Do you have any comments on this project? [ | Yes [INo
2. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project? [ ]Yes [INo

3. Attach your agencies comments, or list below: [] Comments attached
[ ] Comments below

B DOET7 2t CRpirER LeF Aw Lt
' U;‘/ %éfzj /7%(@‘ v

* AA R4

70 VAT S =

Name of contact person: T (W"%z Telephone #: 2226
- Email: T -
\Q,\-c Title: /o2 zz &-
.)}é QOWL? BESS Date: é"/’z,r, =

PA\PBES_Planning\Request for Comment formsiComments Permit app & Initial Study.DOC Updated11/19/12
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Napa County

Conservation, Development, and Planning Department
1195 Third Street, Suite 210, Napa, California, 94559 phone (707) 253-4417
web www.countyofnapa.org/cdp/ email cdp@countyofnapa.org

»
d

A Tradition of Stewardshlp
A Commitment to Servica

Vi 5 .
Use Permit Application -

s

~ :

To be completed by Planning staff...
Application Type: UM P\SU\JN\ \J( =~ I\) LA LU Anid'nd
Date Submitted: (9 j S_ I i ?) Resubmittal(s):

Date Complete:

Request:_

. ——
*Application Fee Deposit: 2 (000 - ReceiptNo. 6513 - Received by: \ A Date: @( S5 l 1%

. *Total Fees will be based on actual time and matersials
To be comipleted by applicant... ’ .

PrajectName: Woolls Ranch Winery
{\ssessor’s Parcel Ne: 035;010-054

Existing Parcel Size: 236 ac
Site AddressfLocation; 1032 Mt. Veeder Road, Napa, CA 94558
No. Street iy State 73
Primary Contact: DOwner L—_]Applicant Represemative (attorney, engineer, consulting planner, etc.)
Property Owner: Woolls R&I]Il(.!hJ LLC :
Mailing Address; 1032 Mt. Veeder Road, Napa, CA 94558
Na. Street City State T
Telephone No( ) - E-Mail:
Appli"cant (if other than property owner):__
Mailing Address:
“Na Street - Giy State Tp
Telephone Ne( ) - — E-Mail:_
Representative (if applicable): Brian Russell
Mailing Address: 1213 Coombs Street, Napa, CA 94558
No. Street City State Zip

Telephone l‘;lQ( 707,255 .3232 E~Mail:_b[i_an@,gr_a's_sin__apa com

Page 5 of 29



Use Permit Information Sheet

Use

Narrative description aof the proposed use (please attach additional sheets as necessary):
Please see attached Project Statement

What, if any, additional licenses or approvals will be required to allow the use?

District Regional
state ABC Federal 1 1B
Improvements

Narrative description of the proposed on-site and off-site improvements (please attach additional sheets as necessary):
Please see attached Project Statement

Page 6 of 29



Improvements, cont.

Total oni-site parking spaces: $ 0 existing 19_____ proposed
Loading areas: 0 existing proposed

”

Fire Resistivity (check one; if not checl;ed, Fire Marshal will assume Type V —non rated):

DTypel FR BType I11Hr DType 1 N {non-rated} DTypelll THr D Type lliN

DType IV H.T. (He'avy“ﬁmber)‘ D TypeV 1Hr. ' Typev (non-ratedi
: {for reference, please sée the latest version of the California Building Code)

Is the project located In an Urban/Wildland Interface area? DYes No

Total iand area to be disturbed by phjed (include structures, roacis, septic areas, landscaping, efc): 237 . acres

Employment and Hours of Operation

Days of operation: ' 0 . existing 7 : proposed
Hours of operation: existing 8130‘5 30 proposed .
Anticipated number of employee shifts: i existing - 1 proposed
Anticipated shift hours: . existing . 8 ' proposed

Maximum Number of on-site employees:

10 or fewer D 11-24 D 25 or greater (specify number)

Altemnately, you may identify a specific number of on-site employees:

I]other (specify number)

Page 7 of 29



0313 03:53p Woolls (818) 790-7816 p.2

Certification and Indemnification

AppliGnt cectifies that ali the information contained in this application, including all information required in the Chedklist of Required
Application Materials and any supplemental submitted information including, but not Jimited to, the information sheet, water
supply/waste dispasal infoomation sheet, site plan, floor plan, building elevations, water supplylwaste disposal system site plan and
toxic materials Iist, is complete and accurate to the best of hisfher knowledge. Applicant and property owner hereby authorize such
investigations including access to County Assessor’s Records asare deemed necessary by the Ootmty Pla.nmng Diviston far pzeparatmn
of reports related to this application, mcludmg the right of nccess to the property involved,

Pursuant ta Chapter 1.30 of the Napa Countv Code, as part of the apphmtmn fora dlscretlona:ry land use project approval for the pro;ect
identified below, Applicant agrees to defend, indemwify, release and hold harmiess Napa County, its agents, officers, attomeys,
employees, departments, boards and commissians (hereafter callectively "County”} from any claim, action. or proceeding (hereafter
collectively “proceeding™) brought against County, the purpose of swhich is to attack, set aside, void or annul the discretianary project
approval of the County, or an action relating to this project required by any such proceeding to be taken to comply with the Califarnia
Eavitormental Quality Act by Caunty, or both. This indemaification shall include, but not be limited to damages awarded against the
County, if any, and cost of suit, attorneys® fees, and other liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding that relate
to this discretionary approval or an action related to this project taken to comply with CEQA whether incurred by the Applicant, the
County, and/or the partiss initiating or bringing such procwdmg Applicant further agrees to indemnify the County for all of County's
costs, attomeys' fees, and damages, which the County incurs in enfording this indemnification agreement.

&pplicant further agrees, as a conditior of project approval, to defend, demnify and hold harmless the County for all costs incurred in
additional investigation of or study of, or for supplementing, redrafting, revising, or amending any document {such as an EIR, negative
declaration; specific plan, or general plan amendment) if made necessacy by sald proceeding and if the Applicant desites ta pursue
securing approvals which are conditioned on the approval of such documents.

In the event any such proceeding is brought, County shall i:rompﬂy notify the Applicant of the proceeding, and County shall cooperate
fully in the defense. If County fails to promptly notify the Applicant of the procesding. or if County fails to cooperate fully in the
defense, the Applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmiess the County. The County shall retain the
right to participate in the defense of the proceeding if it bears its osvn attorneys' fees and costs, and defends the action in good faith. The
Applicant shall not be required to pay or pecfonm any settlement unless the settlement is approved by the AppHcant,

Woolls Ranch, LLC
Print Nameof / T prcNameSgratireof Applicant Al diffeseny
//N 4@»—-\9{ \z)bal.&‘% Qau:k L
.__/'/Sl;mn:m of Properrr Gwner Daie S gnature of Applicent Oste

6.3.20\3

Page 8ofz2g



Su'pplemental Application for Winery Uses

Operations

Please indicate whether the activity or uses below are already legally EXISTING whether they exist and are proposed to be EXPANDED aspart of this
application, whether they are NEWLY PROPOSED as part of this application, or whether they are neither existing nor proposed (NONE).

Retail Wine Sales ) . _ DExlsting DExpanded Newly Proposed DNone .

Tours and Tasting- Open to the Public : DExisting ' ' ’

Tours and Tasting- By Appointment DExlsting DExpanded Ngwly Proposed DNone_

Food at Tours and Tastings Existlng DExpanded Newly Proposed DNone

Marketing Events* . EI Existing B Expanded Newly Proposed D None

Food at Marl(e’dng Events _ . DExisting ) Expanded. Newly Proposed DNone'
Wilt food be prepared... On—Site? DCate_red?

Public display of art or wine-related items - D Existing Expanded. Newly Proposed DNone
¥ For reference please see definition of “Marketing,” at Napa County Code §18.08.370 - http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=16513

Production Capacity *

Piease identify the winery’s...

Existing production capacity: 0 galfy Per permit Na: Permit date:
Current ma'ximl.:m actual production: 0 . galfy Forwhat year?
Proposed production capacity: 50,000 1 galfy

* For this section, please see “Winery Production Process,” at page 11.

Visitation and Hours of Operation

Please identify the winery's...

existing 60 per day proposed

Maximum daily tours and tastings visitation: 0

Average daily tours and tastings visitation™ . 0 existirlg 60 per 'daY_ proposed

Visitation hours (e.g. M-Sa, 10am-4pm): 0 existing 10-5 proposed
0 e{tis,ting 8-8 ) proposed

Non-harvest Production hours®

* Average daily visitation Is requested primarily for purposes of environmental review and will not, as a general rule, provide a basis for
any condition of approval liiting allowed winery visitation. .
? It is assumed that wineries will operate up to 24 hours per day during crush.

Page g of 29.



Grape Origin

All new wineries and any existing {pre-WDO) winery expanding beyond its winery development area must comply with the 75% rule and complete
the attached “Initial Statement of Grape Source”. See Napa County Code §18.104.250 (B) & (C)

N

Marketing Program ~_ ' .

Please describe the winery’s proposed marketing program. Include event type, maximum attendance, food service detalls, etc. Differentiate
between existing and proposed activities. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.)

Please see attached Project Statement-

Food Service

Please describe_ the nature of any proposed food service including type of féod, frequency of service, whether prepared on site or not, kitchen
equipment, eating facilities, ete. Please differentiate between existing and proposed food service. (Attach additional sheets as necessary.)

Please see attached Project Statement

Page 120 of 2g



Winery Coverage and Accessory/Production Ratio -.

Winery Development Area. Consistent with the definition at “a.,” at page 11 and with the marked-up site plans included in your submittal, please
indicate your proposed winery development area. If the facility already exists, please differentiate between existing and proposed.

Existing ’ 0 sq. ft. acres

Propased 16020 -~ 5q. ft. X : acres

Winery Coverage. Consistent with the definition at “b.,” at page 11 and with the marked-up site plans included in your submittal, please mdlcate
your proposed winery coverage {maximum 25% of parcel or 15 acres, whichever is Jess).

180690 soft. 415 ' acres 1.66 __Shofparcel

Production Facility. Consistent with the definition at “c.,” at page 11 and the marked-up floor plans included in your submittal, please indicate your
propased production square footage. If the facility already exists, please differentiate between existing and proposed.

Existing 0 sq. ft. Proposed 13275 sq. ft.

Accessory Use. Consistent with the definition at “d.,” at page 11 and the marked-up floor plans included in your submittal, please indicate your
proposed accessory square footage. If the facility already exists, please differentiate between existing and proposed. (maximum = 40% of the
production facility)

Existing 0 sq. ft. ) % of production fadility

Proposed 4372 ] sq. ft, 32% 9% of production facility

Caves and Crushpads
If new or expanded caves are propased please indicate which of the following best describes the public accessibility of the cave space:
None —no visitors/tours/events (Class ) D Guided Tours Only (Class Il) . D Public Access (clgss (1))

L—_lMarketing Events and/or Temporary Events (Class iil}

Please identify the winery’s..

Cavearea . Existing: 0 sq.ft.  Proposed: 0 ' sq. ft.
Covered crush pad area Existing: 0 sq.ft. . Proposéd: 3450 sq. ft.
Uncovered crush padarea  Existing: 0 sq. ft. Proposed: 4004 sq. ft.

Page12 of 29



Initial Statement of Grape Source

Pursuant to Napa County Zoning Ordinance Sections 12419(b) and, (q),

Thereby certify that the current application for establishment or expansion of a winery
pursuant to the Napa County Winery Definition Ordinance will emplofr sources of
grapes in accordance with the requirements of Section 12419(b).and/or (c) of that

6.2.20\

/4\:.{: Signature Date

Letters of commitment from grape suppliers and supporting documents may be required prior to
issuance of anty building permits for the project. Recertification of compliance will be required on
# periodic basis. Recertification after initiation of the requested wine production may require the

submittal of additional information regarding individual grape sources. Prnprfetavy information
will not be disclosed to the public. |

Pagea3ofz2g




Water Supply/ Waste Disposal Information Sheet

Water Supply
Please attach completed Phase 1 Analysis sheet.

Domestic Emergency

fé;ﬁ?:gns;ﬁz‘ﬁ,ﬁ‘::::{wa;er company, city, district, etc.): Well Well
Name of proposed water supplier . . .
(if water company, city, district): N/A N/A
Is'annexation needed? ) DYes 'No DYes No
Current water use: 9,500 gallons per day (gal/d)
Current water source: Well Well
Anticipated future water demand: ' 11,100 . gal/d N/A gal/d
Water availability (in gallons/minute): . ga}/m’ g : gal/m
Capacity of water storage system: ) 10,000 gal 50,000 pal
Type of emergency water storage facility if applicable
(e.g., tank, reservair, swimming pool, etc.): Tanks
Liquid Waste
Please attach Septic Feasibility Report

. Domestic Other
Type of waste: _ sewage Process WW
Dispasal method (e.g., on-site septic system, on-sife ponds, On Site Septic System . ) On Site Septic System

community system, district, etc.):

Name of disposal agency
(if sewage district, city, community system): N/A N/A

Is annexation nee.ded? DYes ' No DYes No

Current waste flows {peak flow): 0 gal/d 0 gal/d
Anticipated future waste flows (peak flow): 810 gal/d 2,530 gal/d
Future waste disposal design capacity: 4,000 gal/d 4,000 gal/d

Solid Waste and Recycling Storage and Disposal
Please include location and size of solid waste and recycling storige drea on sité plans in accordance with the guidelines available at
www.countyofnapa.org/dem.

Hazardous and/or Toxic Materials
If your facility generates hazardous waste or stores hazardous materials above threshold planning quantities (55 gallons liquid, 500 pounds solid or
200 cubic feet of compressed gas) then a hazardous materials business plan and/or a hazardous waste generator permit will be required.

Grading Spoils Disposal .
Where will grading spoils be disposed of? s . "
(e.g. on-site, landfill, ete. If off-site, please Indicate where offsite): _On Site And/Or Approved Permitted Facility
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Winery Traffic Information / Trip Generation Sheet

Traffic during a Typical Weekday

Number of FT embloyees: 7 " x3.05 one-way trips per employee

Number of PT employees: 0 -___% 1.90 one-way trips per employee

Average number of wéekday visitors: 25,7 : ’ /2.6 visitors per vehicle x.2 one-way trips
Gallons of production: 50,000 /1,000 x.008 truck trips daily® x 2 one-way trips

Total
(N2 of FT employees) + {No of PT employees/2) + {sum of visitor and truck trips x .38}
Traffic during a Typical Saturday

Number of FT ernployee; {on Saturdays): 7 % 3.05 onia-way trips ber employee

Number of PT employees {on Saturdays): 0

Average number of Saturday visitors: 52.5 /2. 8visitors per vehicle x 2 one-way trips
Total
{Ne of FT employees) + (N2 of PT-employealz) + (visitor &rips x .57)
Traffic during a Crush Saturday

Number of FT emplojees {during crush): 7 x3.05 one-way triias per employee

Number of PT employees (during crush): 3 x 1.80 one-way trips per employee

Average number of Saturday visitors: 52.5 /2. 8uisitors per vehicle x 2 one-way trips

Gallons of production: 50,000 / 1,000 x.009 truck trips daily x 2 one-way trips

Avg. annual tons of grape on-haul: 3_04 /144 truck trips daily *x 2 one-way trips

Total
Largest Marketing Event- Additional Traffic

Number of event staff {largest event): 12 % 2 one-way trips per staff person

Number of visitors {largest event}: 200 /2.8 visitors per vehicle x 2 one-way trips

Number of special evant truck trips (largest event): 5 x 2 one-way trips

x 1.90 one-way trips per employee =

i

~ 2135

daily trips.

0 _daily trips.
. 19.8 . dally trips.
0.9 daily trips,
42 daily trips.
15 PM peak trips.
2135 daly s,
0 daily trips.
37.5 daily trips.
59 daily trips.
29 PM pealtrips.
21.35 daily trips.
9.5 " daily trips.
37.5 dailytrips.
0.9 daily trips.
42 daily trips.
74 daily trips.
24 trips.

143 " ips.

10 trips.

- 3 Assumes 1.47 materials & supplies trips + 0.8 case goods trips per 1,000 gallons of production / 250 days per year (see Traffic Information

Sheet Addendum for reference). .

4 Assumnes 4 tons per trip / 36 crush days per year (see Traffic Information Sheet Addendum for reference).
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Traffic Information Sheet Adaendum

Information _for Caltrans Review

Application should include:
Project Lacation
° Site Plan showing all driveway location(s)
¢  Show detail of Caltrans right-of-way
e  Aerial photo ata readable scale

Trip Generation Estimate
° Please provide separate Winery Traffic Information / Tnp Generation Sheets for existing'and proposed
operations.

~

Napa County Winery Traffic Generation Characteristics

Employees

Half-hour lunch: All - 2 trips/day (1 during weekday PM peak)

Hour lunch: Permanent Full-Time — 3.2 trips/day (1 during weekday PM peak)
Permanent Part-Time — 2 trips/day (1 during weekday PM peak)

Seasonal: 2 trips/day (0 during weekday PM peak)—crush

see full time above—bottling
Auto Occupancy:  1.05 employees/auto

Visitors
Auto occupancy:
Weekday = 2.6 visitors/aufo
i Weekend = 2.8 visitors/auto
Peaking Factors;

Peak Month: ° 1.65 x average month
Average Weekend: 0.22 x average month

Average Saturday: 0.53 x average weekend
Peak Saturday: 1.65 x average Saturday

Average Sunday: 0.8 x average Saturday
Peak Sunday: 2.0 x average Sunday

Peak Weekend Hour: Winery (3-4PM) - 0.57 x total for weekend day linvolved.
‘Average 5-Day Week (Monday-Friday) - 1.3 x average weekend
Average Weekday: 02 x average 5-day week )
Peak Weekday Hour: Winery (3-4 PM) - 0.57 x total for weekday involved
. Roadway PM Peak{4-5 PM?) - 0.38 x total for weekday involved .

Service Vehicles
Grapes (36 days (6weeks)/season): 1.52 trips/1000 gals/season (4 ton loads assumed)
"Materials/Supplies (250 days/yr): 1.47 trips/1000 gals/yr
Case Goods (250 days/yr): 0.8 trips/1000 gal/yr
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Department of Public Works

1195 Third Street, Suite 201
Napa, CA 94559-3092
www.co.napa.ca.usfpublicworks -

Main: (707) 253-4351
Fax: (707) 2634627

A Traditlon of Stewardship
A Commitment to Service

Donald G. Ridenhour, P.E.
Director

WATER AVAILABILITY ANALYSIS - PHASE ONE STUDY

Introduction: As an applicant for a permit with Napa County, It has been determined that Chapter 13.15 of the Napa County Code is
applicable to approval of your permit. One step of the permit pracess is to adequately evaluate the amount of water your project will
use and the potential impact your application might have on the static groundwater levels within your nieighborhood. The public
works department requires that a Phase 1 Water Availability Analysis (WAA) be included with your application. The purpose of this
form is to assist you in the preparation of this analysis. You may present the analysis in an alternative form so long as it substantially
includes the mformahon required below. Please include any calculaﬁons youmay have to support your estimates.

The reason for the WAA is for you, the apphcant, to inform us, to the best of your ability, what changes in water use will occur on youx:
property as a result of an approval of your permit application. By examining the attached guidelines and filling in the blanks, you will
provide the. information we require to evaluate potential impacts to static water levels of neighboring wells.

Step #1:

Provide a map and site plan of your parcel(s). The map should be an 8-1/2"x11" reproduction of a USGS quad sheet (1:24,000 scale)
with your parcel outlined on'the map. Include on the map the nearest neighboring well. The site plan should be an 8-1/2"x11” site plan
of your parcel(s) with the locations of all structures, gardens, vineyards, etc in which well water will be used. If more than one water
source is available, indicate the interconnecting piping from the subject well to the areas of use. Attach these two sheets to your
application. If multiple parcels are involved, clearly show the parcels from which the fair share calculation will be based and properly
identify the assessor's parcel mmbers for these parcels. Identify all existing or proposed wells

Step #2: Determine total parcel acreage and water allotment factor. If your project spans multiple parcels, please fill a separate
form for each paxcel.

‘Determine the allowable water allotment for your parcels:
Parcel Location Factors _

The allowable allotment of water is based on the location of your parcel. There are 3 different location classifications. Valley floor areas
include all locations that are within the Napa Valley, Pope Valley and Carneros Region, except for areas specified as groundwater
deficient areas. Groundwater deficient areas are areas that have been determined by the public works department as having a history
of problems with groundwater. All other areas are classified as Mountain Areas. .

Please underline your location dassification below (Public Works can assist you in determining your classification if necessary):

Valley Floor ' 1.0 acre feet per acre per year
Mountain Areas 0.5 acre feet per acre pet year
MST Groundwater Deﬁuent Area o 0.3 acre feet per acre per year

1035-010-054
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Step #3:

Using the guidelines in Attachment A, tabulate the existing and projected future water usage on the parcel(s)ir acre-feet per year

(af/yr). Transfer the information from the guidelines to the table below.

EXISTING USE: FPROPOSED USE:
Residental 3 affyx " Residential 3 affyr
Farm Labor Dwelling 0 affyr Farm Labor Dwelling 0 affyr
Winery 0 ___affyr Winery 1.33 affyr
Commercial 0 affyr Commercial K flyr
Vineyard* 1041 agyr Vineyard* 19.41 affyr
Other Agriculture 0 affyr Other Agriculture 0 affyr
Lands,cafing 0 . affyr Landscaping 0 affyr
Other Usage (List Separately): X - Other Usage (List Separately):
affyr affyr
_affyr affyr
affyr affyr
TOTAL: J0.71  affyr . TOTAL: 1244 _ afjyr TOTAL:
3,489,626 sgallons™

Step #4:

TOTAL: . 4,05331Q gallons™

Is the proposed use less than the existing usage? DYes No DEqnal

Provide any other information that may be significant to this analysis. For example, any calculations supporting your estimates, well
test information including draw down over time, historical water data, visual observations of water levels, well drilling information,

changes in neighboring land uses, the usage if other water sources sich as city water or reservo
Use additional sheets if necessary.

its, the timing of the development, etc.

Condusion: Congratulations! Just sign the form and you are done! Public works staff will now compare your projected future water
usage with a threshold of use as determined for your parcel(s) size, location, topography, rainfall, soil types, hisforical water data for
your area, and other hydrogeologic information. They will use the above information to evaluate if your proposed project will have a
detrimental effect on groundwater levels and/or neighboring well levels. Should that evaluation result in a determination that your
project may adversely impact neighbaring water levels, a phase two water analysis may be reqiiired. You will be advised of sucha

decision.

Signature:

Phone:
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WATER AVAILABILITY ANALYSIS ~ PHASE ONE StuDY

Attachment A: Estimated Water Use Guidelines

Typical Water Use Guidelines:
Primary Residence
' Secondary Residence

Farm Labor Dwelling

‘Non-Residentia] Guidelines:
Agriculiural:
 Vineyards
Irrigation only
Heat Protection
Frost Protection
Farm Labor Dwelling
Irrigated Pasture
Orchards
Livestock (sheeI; OF COWS)
Process Water
Domestic and Landscaping
Industrial:
Food Processing
Printing/Publishing
Commercial:
Office Space

Warehouse

0.5 to 0.75 acre-feet per year (includes some landscaping)
0.20 to 0.30 acre-feet per yéar .

0.06 to 0.10 acre-feef per person per year

0.2 to 0.5 acre-feet per acre per year

0.25 acre feet per acre per year

0.25 acre feet per acre per year

0.06 to (.10 acre-feet per person pex; year
4.0 acre-feet per acre per year

4.0 acre-feet per acre per year

0.01 acre-feet per acre per year

2.15 acre-feet per 100,000 gal. of wine

0.50 acre-feet per 100,000 gal. of wine

31.0 acre-feet per employee per year

0.60 acre-feet per employee per year

0.01 acre-feet per employ.ee peryear-

0.05 acre-feet per employee per year

Page 21 of 29



Woolls Ranch Winery
Project Statement

Winey Use Permit

'6wner: Woolls Ranch, LLC
1032 Mt. Veeder Road

Napa, CA 94558

Representative: "Brian Russell
1213 Coombs Street

Napa, CA 94559

Project Location: Woolls Ranch
1032 Mt. Veeder Road |
Napa, CA 94558

APN: 035-010-054
- Zoning: Agricultural Watershed (AW)

Rei;uest

This is a request to build a winery on a property located at 1032 Mt. Veeder Road Napa, California
94558 with an Assessor Parcel Number of 035-010-054.

’ Background

Woolls Ranch is owned by Betty and Paul Woolls who also own the 0’Shaughnessy Winery on Howell
Mountain. The 0’ Shaughnessy Winery is a beautiful winery that produces high end Napa Valley wines.



NAPA COUNTY UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

3

FACILITY INFORMATION
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
Page !l of
I. FACILITY IDENTIFICATION ‘
FACILITY ID #. SN DN C 1 | EPA ID # (Hazardous Waste Only) 2
(Agency Use Only) k B S '
BUSINESS NAME (Same as Facility Name of DBA-Doing Business As) WOOIIS rancn winery

BUSINESS SITE ADDRESs 1032 Mount Veeder Road . -
Busmess site crry Napa County . W1cA | zrcope 94558 ™
contacTNaME Paul Woolls % | ponE 213-220-8927 ™

. ACTIVITIES DECLARATION _

‘ NOTE If you check YES to any part of this list, please submit the Business Owner/Operator Identification page.

Does your facility...

A. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
Have on site (for any purpose) at any one time, hazardous materials at or above

If Yes, please complete these pages of the UPCF....

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
55 gallons for liquids, 500 pounds for solids, or 200 cubic feet for compressed O ves h NO 4 INVENTORY — CHEMICAL
gases (include liquids in ASTs and USTs); or the applicable Federal threshold g DESCRIPTION-
quantity for an extremely hazardous substance specified in 40 CFR Part 355, N ’
Appendix A or B; or handle radiological materials in quantities for which an
emergency plan is required pursuant to 10 CFR Parts 30, 40 or 707
B. REGULATED SUBSTANCES
Have Regulated Substances stored onsite in quantities greater than the,
threshold quantities established by the California Accidental Release O’FS @NO @ Coordinate with your local agency
prevention Program (CalARP)? ’ responsible for CalARP,
C. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs) UST FACILITY (Formedy SWRCB Form A)

Own or operate underground storage tanks?

(ves (o

D. ABOVE GROUND PETROLEUM STORAGE

Own or operate ASTs above these thresholds:

Store greater than 1,320 gallons of petroleum products (new or used) in
aboveground tanks or containers.

O{ES @NO

UST TANK (ons page per tank) (mealy' Form B)

NO FORM REQUIRED TO CUPAs

E. HAZARDOUS WASTE
Generate hazardous waste?

Recycle more than 100 kg/month of excluded or exenipted recyclable
materials (per HSC 25143.2)?

Treat hazardous waste on-site?

Treatment subject to financial assurance requirements (for Permit by Rule and
Conditional Authorization)?

Consolidate hazardous waste generated at a remote site?

. Need to report the closure/removal of a tank that was classified 4S
hazardous waste and cleaned on-site?

Generate in any single calendar month 1,000 kilograms (kg) (2,200 pounds) or
more of federal RCRA hazardous waste, or generate in any single calendar

B

O=@pe
Oms @No
O @

Om@e
Orss @NO
OYF_‘S @NO

14

EPA 1D NUMBER ~provide at the top of
this page

RECYCLABLE MATERIALS REPORT
(one peerecyeler)

ON-SITE HAZARDOUS WASTE
TREATMENT -FACILITY °~
ON-SITE HAZARDOUS WASTE
TREATMENT —UNIT {ene page per unit)

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE

REMOTE WASTE / CONSOLIDATION
SITE ANNUAL NOTIFICATION

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK
CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

Obtain federal EPA ID Number, file

INO 142, s om0
month, or accumulate at any time, 1 kg (2.2 pounds) of RCRA acute hazardous O’Es @ IB;ES;I :::f :;g;:: 1:3::::;?50'&“
‘waste; or generate or accumulate at any time more than 100 kg (220 pounds) of RCRA’ i.arge Quanﬁt; Generator.
spill cleanup materials contaminated with RCRA acute hazardous waste. - )
Household Hazardous Waste (W) Collection site? ()YES @0 - ‘See CUPA for required forms.
F. LOCAL REQUIREMENTS 15

(You may also be required to provide additional information by your CUPA or local agency.)

UPCF Rev. (12/2007)

Page 24 of 29







1100041C040900

First American Title Insurance Company




CLTA Property Owner's Notice Guarantee

LIABILITY: $1,000.00 . ORDER NO.: LU003884-099-

FEE: $250.00 ' YOUR REF:

First American Title Insurance Company

a Corporation, herein called the Company,

GUARANTEES

COUNTY OF NAPA

herein called the Assured, against actual loss not exceeding the liability amount stated above which the Assured shall sustain
by reason of any incorrectness in the assurances set forth in Schedule A.

LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

1. No guarantee is given nor liability assumed with respect to the identity of any party named or referred to in
Schedule A or with respect to the validity, legal effect or priority of any matter shown therein.

2. The Company's liability hereunder shall be limited to the amount of actual loss sustained by the Assured because of
reliance upon the assurances herein set forth, but in no event shall the Company's liability exceed the liability
amount set forth above.

Dated: November 23, 2013 at

First American Title Insurance Company

i, DA

__". \\'“-E l”,;” "n.l
F ey ", R !
F S o2 Dennis J. Gilmore
H : « s .
iEix =12¢ President
o SEPTEMBER2Y, [ X ©
.'" ‘)."- 1988 .‘.‘ : .': *
"c."t c --------- '\*‘.-‘-
N Aurgait
Timothy Kemp
Secretary
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PROPERTY OWNER'S NOTICE GUARANTEE

SCHEDULE A

That, according to the last equalized "Assessment Roll" in the Office of the Napa County Tax Assessor -

a.

b.

APN 034 230 020 000
NAPA MOUNTAIN VINEYARDS INC
Po Box 4140
Napa, CA 94558-0565

APN 034 270 035 000
Edwin P & Lisa A Jinks Tr
4260 Dr Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010018 000
. SUPPORTUS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 056 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 330 001 000
Robert E Fate Jr.
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 004 000
Wayne N & Suzanne L Caldwell
Po Box 6977
Napa, CA 94581-1977

APN 035 390 002 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

‘LTA Property Owner's Notice Guarantee

APN 034 230 029 000
John E Remmert Tr
3213 Mustang
Fairfield, CA 94559

APN 035010 001 000
Joyce Kastner Tr
4135 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 010 054 000
WOOLLS RANCH LLC
Po Box 923
Angwin, CA 94508

APN 035010 059 000
Paul Woolls & Betty Oshaughnessy Tr
' Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 330 002 000
Robert Fate Jr.
1201 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 330 005 000
Thomas James Caldwell
1045 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 390 009 000
TWISTED OAK RANCH INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES LLC
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

The persons listed as "Assessed Owner" are shown on the assessment roll as owning real property within 300 feet of the
property identified on the assessment roll as Assessor's Parcel Number 035-010-054-000. )

The Assessor's Parcel Number and any addresses shown on the assessment roll are attached hereto.

APN 034 270 026 000
4261 DRY CREEK ROAD LLC
4261 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010017 000
FOUR WALLSLLC
PoBox 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 055 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 010 060 000
Patricia Simpson Tr
3674 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 003 000
Robert Fate
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 390 001 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035390014 000
Sharon A Ross Tr
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720
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APN 035460 015 000
Julie Ann & Joel H Rhorer
3534 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 460 032 000
Elgin Jr & Rachel Allen
4707 Chapel Hill
Dallas, TX 75214

APN

LTA Property Owner's Notice Guarantee

AP 5460016 000
N 03 APN 035 460 027 000
Charlene Kephart ; .
Justin & Julie Arbuckle Tr
108 Cabana Dr

Napa, CA 94558 Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 460 034 000
Donald Harms & Patricia Damery Tr
3185 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9722
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SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE OF THIS GUARANTEE

1,

Excpt to the extent that specific assurances are provided in Schedule A of
this Guarantee, the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage
by reason of the following:

(8) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters against
the title, whether or not shown by the public records.

(b) (1) Taxes or assessments of any taxing authority that levies taxes or
assessments on real property; or, (2) Proceedings by a public agency
which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not the matters excluded under (1) or (2) are
shown by the records of the taxing authority or by the public records.

() (1) Unpatented mining claims; (2) reservations or exceptions in patents
or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (3) water rights, claims or
title to water, whether or not the matters excluded under (1), (2) or (3)
are shown by the public records.

Notwithstanding any specific assurances which are provided in Schedule A
of this Guarantee, the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage
by reason of the following:

(2) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters affecting
the title to any property beyond the lines of the fand expressly described
in the description (set forth in Schedule (A), (C) or in Part 2 of this
Guarantee, or title to sfreets, roads, avenues, lanes, ways or waterways
to which such fand abuts, or the right to maintain therein vaults,
tunnels, ramps or any structure or improvements; or any rights or
easements therein, unless such propery, rights or easements are
expressly and specifically set forth in said description.

(b) Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, whether
or not shown by the public records; (1) which are created, suffered,
assumed or agreed to by one or more of the Assureds; (2) which result
in no loss to the Assured; or (3) which do not result in the invalidity or
potential invalidity of any judicial or nonjudicial proceeding which is
within the scope and purpose of the assurances provided.

(c) The identity of any party shown or referred to in Schedule A.

(d) The validity, legal effect or priority of any matter shown or referred fo in
this Guarantee.

GUARANTEE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS
1.

Definition of Terms.

The foliowing terms when used in the Guarantee mean:

(a) the "Assured™: the party or parties named as the Assured in this
Guarantee, or o a supplemental writing executed by the Company.

(b) “land™: the fand described or referred to in Schedule (A), (C) or in Part
2, and improvements affixed thereto which by law constitute real
property. The term “land* does not include any property beyond the
lines of the area described or referred to in Schedule (A), (C) or in Part
2, nor any right, title, interest, estate or easement in abutting streets,
roads, avenuss, alleys, lanes, ways or waterways.

(c) mortgage®: morigage, deed of trust, trust deed, or other security
instrument.

(d) ‘public records": records established under state statutes at Date of
Guarantee for the purpose of imparting constructive notice of matters
relating to real property to purchasers for value and without knowledge.

(e) “date™: the effective date.

Notice of Claim to be Given by Assured Claimant.
An Assured shall notify the Company promptly in writing in case knowledge
shall come to an Assured hereunder of any claim of title or interest which is

adverse to the title to the estate or interest, as stated herein, and which might
cause loss or damage for which the Company may be liable by virtue of this
Guarantee. If prompt notice shall not be given to the Company, then all
liability of the Company shall terminate with regard to the matter or matters
for which prompt notice is required; provided, however, that failure to notify
the Company shall in no case prejudice the rights of any Assured under this
Guarantee unless the Company shall be prejudiced by the failure and then
only to the extent of the prejudice.

No Duty to Defend or Prosecute.

The Company shall have no duty to defend or prosecute any action or
proceeding to which the Assured is a party, notwithstanding the nature of any
allegation in such action or proceeding.

Company’s Option to Defend or Prosecute Actions; Duty of

Assured Claimant to Gooperate.

Even though the Company has no duty to defend or prosecute as set forth in

Paragraph 3 above:

{2) The Company shall have the right, at its sole option and cost, to
institute and prosecute any action or proceeding, interpose a defense,
as limited in (b}, or to do any other act which in its opinion may be
necessary or desirable to establish the fitle to the estate or interest as
stated herein, or to establish the lien rights of the Assured, or to prevent
or reduce loss or damage to the Assured. The Company may take any
appropriate action under the terms of this Guarantee, whether or not it
shall be liable hereunder, and shall not thereby concede liability or
waive any provision of this Guarantee. If the Company shall exercise its
rights under this paragraph, it shall do so diligently.

(b) If the Company elects to exercise its options as stated in Paragraph 4(a)
the Company shall have the right to select counsel of its choice (subject
to the right of such Assured to object for reasonable cause) to represent
the Assured and shall not be liable for and will not pay the fees of any
other counsel, nor will the Company pay any fees, costs or expenses
incurred by an Assured in the defense of those causes of action which
allege matters not covered by this Guarantee.

(c) Whenever the Company shall have brought an action or interposed a
defense as permitted by the provisions of this Guarantee, the Company
may pursue any litigation to final determination by a court of competent
jurisdiction and expressly reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to
appeal from an adverse judgment or order.

(d) In all cases where this Guarantee permits the Company to prosecute or
provide for the defense of any action or proceeding, an Assured shall
secure to the Company the right to so prosecute or provide for the
defense of any action or proceeding, and all appeals therein, and permit
the Company to use, at its option, the name of such Assured for this
purpose. Whenever requested by the Company, an Assured, at the
Company's expensg, shall give the Company all reasonable aid in any
action or proceeding, securing evidence, obtaining witnesses,
prosecuting or defending the action or lawful act which in the opinion
of the Company may be necessary or desirable to establish the title to
the estate or interest as stated herein, or to establish the lien rights of
the Assured. If the Company is prejudiced by the failure of the Assured
to furnish the required cooperation, the Company's obligations to the
Assured under the Guarantee shall terminate.

5. Proof of Loss or Damage.

In addition to and after the notices required under_Section 2 of these
Conditions and Stipulations have been provided to the Company, a proof of

Policy Page 2



loss or damage signed and sworn to by the Assured shall be furnished to the
Company within ninety (90) days after the Assured shall ascertain the facts
giving rise fo the loss or damage. The proof of loss or damage shall describe
the matters covered by this Guarantee which constitute the basis of loss or
damage and shall state, to the extent possible, the basis of calculating the
amount of the loss or damage. If the Company is prejudiced by the failure of
the Assured to provide the required proof of loss or damage, the Company's
obligation to such Assured under the Guarantee shall terminate. In addition,
the Assured may reasonably be required to submit to examination under
oath by any authorized representative of the Company and shall produce for
examination, inspection and copying, at such reasonable times and places
as may be designated by any authorized representative of the Company, all
records, books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and memoranda, whether
bearing a date before or after Date of Guarantee, which reasonably pertain to
the loss or damage. Further, if requested by any authorized representative of
the Company, the Assured shall grant its permission, in writing, for any
authorized representative of the Company to examine, inspect and copy all
records, books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and memoranda in the
custody or control of a third party, which reasonably periain fo the loss or
damage. All information designated as confidential by the Assured provided
to the Company pursuant to this Section shall not be disclosed to others
unless, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, it is necessary in the
administration of the claim. Failure of the Assured to submit for examination
under oath, produce other reasonably requested information or grant
permission to secure reasonably necessary information from third parties as
required in the above paragraph, unless prohibited by law or governmental
regulation, shall terminate any liability of the Company under this Guaranteg
to the Assured for that claim.

Options to Pay or Otherwise Settie Claims: Termination of
Liability. .

In case of a claim under this Guarantee, the Company shall have the
following additional options:

(@) To Pay or Tender Payment of the Amount of Liability or to Purchase the
indebtedness. :

The Company shall have the option to pay or settle or compromise for
or in the name of the Assured any claim which could result in loss to
the Assured within the coverage of this Guarantee, or to pay the full
amount of this Guarantee or, if this Guarantes is issued for the benefit
of a holder of a mortgage or a lienholder, the Company shall have the
option fo purchase the indebtedness secured by said mortgage or said
lien for the amount owing thereon, together with any costs, reasonable
attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by the Assured claimant which
were authorized by the Company up to the time of purchase.

Such purchase, payment or tender of payment of the full amount of the
Guarantee shall terminate all liability of the Company hereunder. In the
event after notice of claim has been given to the Company by the
Assured the Company offers to purchase said indebtedness, the owner
of such indebtedness shall transfer and assign said indebtedness,
together with any collateral security, to the Company upon payment of
the purchase price.

Upon the exercise by the Company of the option provided for in
Paragraph (a) the Company's obligation to the Assured under this
Guarantee for the claimed loss or damage, other than to make the
payment required in that paragraph, shall terminate, including any
obligation to continue the defense or prosecution of any litigation for
which the Company has exercised its options under Paragraph 4, and
the Guarantee shall be surrendered to the Company for cancellation.

(b) To Pay or Otherwise Settle With Parties Other Than the Assured or With
the Assured Claimant.

1.

10.

To pay or otherwise seftle with other parties for or in the name of an
Assured claimant any claim assured against under this Guarantee,
together with any costs, attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by the
Assured claimant which were authorized by the Company up to the time
of payment and which the Company is obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of the option provided for in
Paragraph (b) the Company's obligation to the Assured under this
Guarantee for the claimed loss or damage, other than to make the
payment required in that paragraph, shall terminate, including any
obligation to continue the defense or prosecution of any litigation for
which the Company has exercised its options under Paragraph 4.

Determination and Extent of Liability.

This Guarantee is a contract of indemnity against actual monetary loss or
damage sustained or incurred by the Assured claimant who has suffered loss
or damage by reason of reliance upon the assurances set forth in this
Guarantee and only to the extent herein described, and subject to the
Exclusions From Coverage of This Guarantee.

The liability of the Company under this Guarantee to the Assured shall not

exceed the least of:

{a) the amount of liability stated in Schedule A or in Part 2;

(b) the amount -of the unpaid principal indebtedness secured by the
morigage of an Assured morigagee, as limited or provided under
Section 6 of these Conditions and Stipulations or as reduced under
Section 9 of these Conditions and Stipulations, at the time the loss or
damage assured against by this Guarantee occurs, together with
interest thereon; or

(c) the difference between the value of the estate or interest covered hereby
as stated herein and the value of the estate or interest subject to any
defect, lien or encumbrance assured against by this Guarantee.

Limitation of Liability.

(a) lIfthe Company establishes the itle, or removes the alleged defect, lien
or encumbrance, or cures any other matter assured against by this
Guarantee in a reasonably diligent manner by any method, including
litigation and the completion of any appeals therefrom, it shall have
fully performed its obligations with respect to that matter and shall not
be liable for any loss or damage caused thereby.

{b) In the event of any litigation by the Company or with the Company's
consent, the Company shall have no liability for loss or damage until
there has been a final determination by a court of competent
jurisdiction, and disposition of all appeals therefrom, adverse to the
title, as stated herein.

() The Company shall not be liable for loss or damage to any Assured for
liability voluntarily assumed by the Assured in settling any claim or suit
without the prior written consent of the Company.

Reduction of Liability or Termination of Liability.

All payments under this Guaranteg, except payments made for costs,
attorneys' fees and expenses pursuant to Paragraph 4 shall reduce the
amount of liability pro tanto.

Payment of Loss.

(3) No payment shall be made without producing this Guarantee for
endorsement of the payment uniess the Guarantee has been lost or
destroyed, in which case proof of loss or destrucfion shall be furnished
to the satisfaction of the Company.

Policy Page 3




11.

12.

(b) When liability and the extent of loss or damage has been definitely fixed
in accordance with these Conditions and Stipulations, the loss or
damage shall be payable within thirty (30) days thereafter.

Subrogation Upon Payment or Settiement.

Whenegver the Company shall have settled and paid a claim under this
Guarantes, all right of subrogation shall vest in the Company unaffected by
any act of the Assured claiman.

The Company shall be subrogated to and be entitied to all rights and
remedies which the Assured would have had against any person or property
in respect to the claim had this Guarantee not been issued. If requested by
the Company, the Assured shall transfer to the Company all rights and
remedies against any person or property necessary in order to perfect this
right of subrogation. The Assured shall permit the Company to sue,
compromise or settle in the name of the Assured and to use the name of the
Assured in any transaction or litigation involving these rights or remedies.

If a payment on account of a claim does not fully cover the loss of the
Assured the Company shall be subrogated to all rights and remedies of the
Assured after the Assured shall have recovered its principal, interest, and
costs of collection.

Arbitration. :

Unless prohibited by applicable law, either the Company or the Assured may
demand arbitration pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration Rules of the
American Land Title Association. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not
limited to, any controversy or claim between the Company and the Assured
arising out of or relating to this Guarantee, any service of the Company in

connection with its issuance or the breach of a Guarantee provision or other -

obligation. All arbitrable matters when the Amount of Liability is $2,000,000

13.

14.

or less shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Assured.
All arbitrable matters when the amount of liability is in excess of $2,000,000
shall be arbitrated only when agreed to by both the Company and the
Assured. The Rules in effect at Date of Guarantee shall be binding upon the
parties. The award may include attorneys' fees only if the laws of the state in
which the land is located permits a court to award attorneys' fees to a
prevailing party. Judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may
be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

The law of the situs of the land shall apply to an arbitration under the Title
Insurance Arbitration Rules.

A copy of the Rules may be obtained from the Company upon request.

Liability Limited to This Guarantee; Guarantee Entire Contract.

{a) This Guarantee together with all endorsements, if any, attached hereto
by the Company is the entire Guaraniee and contract between the
Assured and the Company. In interpreting any provision of this
Guarantee, this Guarantee shall be construed as a whole.

(b}  Any claim of loss or damage, whether or not based on negligence, or
any action asserting such claim, shall be restricted to this Guarantee.

(c) No amendment of or endorsement to this Guarantee can be made
except by a writing endorsed hereon or attached hereto signed by either
the President, a Vice President, the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, or
validating officer or authorized signatory of the Company.

Notices, Where Sent.

All notices required to be given the Company and any statement in writing
required to be furnished the Company shall include the number of this
Guarantee and shall be addressed fo the Company at 1 First American Way,
Santa Ana, Califomia 92707.

GUARANTEE
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_ -APN 034 230 020 000
NAPA MOUNTAIN VINEYARDS INC
Po Box 4140
Napa, CA 94558-0565

APN 034 270 035 000
Edwin P & Lisa A Jinks Tr
4260 Dr Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010018 000
SUPPORTUS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035010 056 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 330 001 000
Robert E Fate Jr.
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 004 000
Wayne N & Suzanne L. Caldwell
Po Box 6977
Napa, CA 94581-1977

APN 035 390 002 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 015 000
Julie Ann & Joel H Rhorer
3534 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 460 032 000
Elgin Jr & Rachel Allen
4707 Chapel Hill
Dallas, TX 75214

APN

APN 034 230 029 000
John E Remmert Tr
3213 Mustang
Fairfield, CA 94559

APN 035 010 001 000
Joyce Kastner Tr
4135 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 010 054 000
WOOLLS RANCH LLC
Po Box 923
Angwin, CA 94508

APN 035 010 059 000
Paul Woolls & Betty Oshaughnessy Tr
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 330 002 000
Robert Fate Jr.
1201 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 330 005 000
Thomas James Caldwell
1045 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 390 009 000
TWISTED OAK RANCH INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES LLC
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035460 016 000
Charlene Kephart
108 Cabana Dr
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 460 034 000
Donald Harms & Patricia Damery Tr
3185 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9722

APN

APN 034 270 026 000
4261 DRY CREEK ROAD LLC
4261 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010017 000
FOUR WALLS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035010 055 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 010 060 000
Patricia Simpson Tr
3674 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 003 000
Robert Fate
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 390 001 000

Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd

Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035390 014 000
Sharon A Ross Tr
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 027 000
Justin & Julie Arbuckle Tr
Napa, CA 94558
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APN 034 230 020 000

NAPA MOUNTAIN VINEYARDS INC

Po Box 4140
Napa, CA 94558-0565

APN 034 270 035 000
Edwin P & Lisa A Jinks Tr
4260 Dr Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010 018 000
SUPPORTUS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 056 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 330 001 000
Robert E Fate Jr.
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 0335 330 004 000
Wayne N & Suzanne L Caldwell
Po Box 6977
Napa, CA 94581-1977

APN 035 390 002 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 015 000
Julie Ann & Joel H Rhorer
3534 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 460 032 000
Elgin Jr & Rachel Allen
4707 Chapel Hill
Dallas, TX 75214

APN

=

APN 034 230 029 000
John E Remmert Tr
3213 Mustang
Fairfield, CA 94559

APN 035 010 001 000
Joyce Kastner Tr
4135 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 010 054 000
WOOLLS RANCH LLC
Po Box 923
Angwin, CA 94508

APN 035 010 059 000
Paul Woolls & Betty Oshaughnessy Tr
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 330 002 000
Robert Fate Jr.
1201 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 330 005 000
Thomas James Caldwell
1045 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 390 009 000

TWISTED OAK RANCH INVESTMENT

PROPERTIES LLC
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 016 000
Charlene Kephart
108 Cabana Dr
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 460 034 000
Donald Harms & Patricia Damery Tr
3185 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9722

APN

label size 1" x 2 5/8" compatible with Avery ®5160/8160

APN 034 270 026 000
4261 DRY CREEK ROAD LLC
4261 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010017 000
FOUR WALLS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 055 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035010 060 000
Patricia Simpson Tr
3674 Redwood Rd

Napa, CA 94558

APN 035330 003 000
Robert Fate
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 390 001 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen 1r
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035390 014 000
Sharon A Ross Tr
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 027 000
Justin & Julie Arbuckle Tr
Napa, CA 94558

APN

Etiquette de format 25 mm x 67 mm compatible avec Avery ®5160/8160
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APN 034 230 020 000

NAPA MOUNTAIN VINEYARDS INC

Po Box 4140
Napa, CA 94558-0565

APN 034 270 035 000
Edwin P & Lisa A Jinks Tr
4260 Dr Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010 018 000
SUPPORTUS LLC
Po Box 436
QOakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 056 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 330 001 000
Robert E Fate Jr.
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 004 000
Wayne N & Suzanne L Caldwell
Po Box 6977
Napa, CA 94581-1977

APN 035 390 002 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 015 000
Julie Ann & Joel H Rhorer
3534 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 460 032 000
Elgin Jr & Rachel Allen
4707 Chapel Hill
Dallas, TX 75214

APN
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APN 034 230 029 000
John E Remmert Tr
3213 Mustang
Fairfield, CA 94559

APN 035010 001 000
Joyce Kastner Tr
4135 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 010 054 000
WOOLLS RANCH LLC
Po Box 923
Angwin, CA 94508

APN 035 010 059 000
Paul Woolls & Betty Oshaughnessy Tr
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 330 002 000
Robert Fate Jr.
1201 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 330 005 000
Thomas James Caldwell
1045 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 390 009 000
TWISTED OAK RANCH INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES LLC
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 016 000
Charlene Kephart
108 Cabana Dr
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 460 034 000
Donald Harms & Patricia Damery Tr
3185 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9722

APN

label size 1" x 2 5/8"” compatible with Avery ©5160/8160

|sans

APN 034 270 026 000
4261 DRY CREEK ROAD LLC
4261 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010017 000
FOUR WALLS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 055 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 010 060 000
Patricia Simpson Tr
3674 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 003 000
Robert Fate
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035390 001 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen [
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035390 014 000
Sharon A Ross Tr
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 027 000
Justin & Julie Arbuckle Tr
Napa, CA 94558

APN

Etiquette de format 25 mm x 67 mm compatible avec Avery ®5160/8160
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APN 034 230 020 000
NAPA MOUNTAIN VINEYARDS INC
Po Box 4140
Napa, CA 94558-0565

APN 034 270 035 000
Edwin P & Lisa A Jinks Tr
4260 Dr Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010 018 000
SUPPORTUS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 056 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 330 001 000
Robert E Fate Jr.
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 004 000
Wayne N & Suzanne L Caldwell
Po Box 6977
Napa, CA 94581-1977

APN 035 390 002 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 015 000
Julie Ann & Joel H Rhorer
3534 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 460 032 000
Elgin Jr & Rachel Allen
4707 Chapel Hill
Dallas, TX 75214

APN

APN 034 230 029 000
John E Remmert Tr
3213 Mustang
Fairfield, CA 94559

APN 035 010 001 000
Joyce Kastner Tr
4135 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 010 054 000
WOOLLS RANCH LLC
Po Box 923
Angwin, CA 94508

APN 035 010 059 000
Paul Woolls & Betty Oshaughnessy Tr
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 330 002 000
Robert Fate Jr.
1201 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 330 005 000
Thomas James Caldwell
1045 Mt Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9712

APN 035 390 009 000

TWISTED OAK RANCH INVESTMENT

PROPERTIES LLC
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 016 000
Charlene Kephart
108 Cabana Dr
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 460 034 000

Donald Harms & Patricia Damery Tr

3185 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9722

APN

| saas]

APN 034 270 026 000
4261 DRY CREEK ROAD LLC
4261 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9599

APN 035010017 000
FOUR WALLS LLC
Po Box 436
Oakville, CA 94562

APN 035 010 055 000
Ronald Gene Pieratt Tr
3500 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9546

APN 035 010 060 000
Patricia Simpson Tr
3674 Redwood Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 330 003 000
Roben Fate
1201 Mount Veeder Rd
Napa, CA 94558

APN 035 390 001 000
Ronald F & Barbara J Lausen Tr
4127 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035390 014 000
Sharon A Ross Tr
4133 Dry Creek Rd
Napa, CA 94558-9720

APN 035 460 027 000
Justin & Julie Arbuckle Tr
Napa, CA 94558

APN

) label size 1" x 2 5/8"” compatible with Avery ®5160/8160
Etiquette de format 25 mm x 67 mm compatible avec Avery ©5160/8160



